
 

 Decision 22173-D01-2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 
 
Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project 
 
Costs Award 
 
May 1, 2017 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alberta Utilities Commission 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 

Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project 

Costs Award 

Proceeding 22173 

 

May 1, 2017 

 

 

Published by 

 Alberta Utilities Commission 

 Fifth Avenue Place, Fourth Floor, 425 First Street S.W. 

 Calgary, Alberta 

 T2P 3L8 

 

 Telephone: 403-592-8845 

 Fax: 403-592-4406 

 

 Website: www.auc.ab.ca  

 

 

 



 

ii   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

 

Contents 

1 Introduction ........................................................................................................................... 1 

2 Commission’s authority to award costs .............................................................................. 4 

3 Commission findings with respect to local interveners ..................................................... 5 
3.1 Orica Canada Inc. ...................................................................................................... 5 

3.1.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine .............................................................. 5 
3.1.2 Commission findings ..................................................................................... 6 

3.1.2.1 McLennan Ross LLP .........................................................................6 

3.1.2.2 ParioPlan Inc. ....................................................................................6 
3.1.2.3 Total amount awarded .......................................................................7 

3.2 Barrhead West Group................................................................................................. 7 
3.2.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine .............................................................. 7 
3.2.2 Reply from the Barrhead West Group ............................................................ 8 
3.2.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................... 8 

3.2.3.1 Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP ....................................8 

3.2.3.2 Grid Power Development & Design Inc. .......................................... 10 
3.2.3.3 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 11 

3.2.3.4 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 11 
3.3 Dunhill Group Inc., 1531486 Alberta Ltd., Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited and 

Inland Aggregates Ltd. ......................................................................................................11 

3.3.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine .............................................................12 
3.3.2 Reply from Dunhill Group Inc. .....................................................................12 

3.3.3 Commission findings ....................................................................................12 
3.3.3.1 Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP .................................. 13 

3.3.3.2 Grid Power Development & Design Inc. .......................................... 13 
3.3.3.3 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 14 

3.4 Gunn Métis Local 55 ................................................................................................14 
3.4.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine .............................................................14 
3.4.2 Gunn Métis Local 55 reply ...........................................................................14 

3.4.3 Commission findings ....................................................................................15 
3.4.3.1 Prowse Chowne LLP ....................................................................... 15 
3.4.3.2 Dragonfly Ecological Services ......................................................... 15 

3.4.3.3 Willow Springs Strategic Solutions.................................................. 16 
3.4.3.4 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 17 

3.4.3.5 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 17 
3.5 South of 43 Group .....................................................................................................17 

3.5.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine .............................................................18 
3.5.2 Response from the South of 43 Group ..........................................................19 
3.5.3 Commission findings ....................................................................................19 

3.5.3.1 Prowse Chowne LLP ....................................................................... 20 
3.5.3.2 Gettel Appraisals Ltd. ...................................................................... 20 
3.5.3.3 SmartDrones Inc. ............................................................................. 21 
3.5.3.4 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 22 
3.5.3.5 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 22 

3.6 Alexis Nakota Sioux Nation ......................................................................................22 
3.6.1 Commission findings ....................................................................................23 



 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   iii 

3.6.1.1 JFK Law Corporation ...................................................................... 23 
3.7 East Route Landowner Opposition Group .................................................................23 

3.7.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine .............................................................23 
3.7.2 Reply from ERLOG .....................................................................................24 
3.7.3 Commission findings ....................................................................................26 

3.7.3.1 Ackroyd LLP ................................................................................... 26 
3.7.3.2 Berrien Associates Ltd. .................................................................... 26 

3.7.3.3 Cottonwood Consultants Ltd. .......................................................... 27 
3.7.3.4 Taylor Aviation ............................................................................... 28 
3.7.3.5 Gettel Appraisals Ltd. ...................................................................... 28 
3.7.3.6 Precedent Contracting ...................................................................... 29 
3.7.3.7 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 30 

3.7.3.8 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 30 
3.8 MWC Investments Inc. .............................................................................................31 

3.8.1 Commission findings ....................................................................................31 
3.8.1.1 Dentons Canada LLP ....................................................................... 31 

3.9 The Diagonal Group .................................................................................................31 
3.9.1 Commission findings ....................................................................................32 

3.9.1.1 Wilson Laycraft ............................................................................... 32 
3.10 Brion Energy Corporation .........................................................................................32 

3.10.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine............................................................32 
3.10.2 Reply from Brion Energy Corporation ........................................................33 
3.10.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................33 

3.10.3.1 Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP ...................................................... 34 
3.10.3.2 Golder Associates Ltd. ..................................................................... 35 

3.10.3.3 Matrix Solutions Inc. ....................................................................... 35 

3.10.3.4 Core Geomatics Group Inc. ............................................................. 35 

3.10.3.5 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 36 
3.10.3.6 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 36 

3.11 The Wong Group and Roy Ernst ...............................................................................36 
3.11.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine............................................................36 
3.11.2 Reply from the Wong Group and Roy Ernst ................................................37 

3.11.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................37 
3.11.3.1 Carscallen LLP ................................................................................ 37 
3.11.3.2 Nican International Consulting Inc. ................................................. 38 
3.11.3.3 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 39 

3.11.3.4 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 39 
3.12 Beaver Lake Cree Nation ..........................................................................................40 

3.12.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine............................................................40 
3.12.2 Beaver Lake Cree Nation response .............................................................41 
3.12.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................42 

3.12.3.1 MLT Aikins LLP ............................................................................. 42 
3.12.3.2 Certes Applied & Natural Sciences Inc. ........................................... 44 

3.12.3.3 Donald Functional & Applied Ecology Inc. ..................................... 44 
3.12.3.4 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 44 
3.12.3.5 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 45 

3.13 Burnco Rock Products Ltd. and Tricycle Lane Ranches Inc. and Lehigh Hanson 

Materials Ltd. ....................................................................................................................45 
3.13.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine............................................................45 
3.13.2 Reply from Burnco and Lehigh ...................................................................46 



 

iv   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

3.13.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................47 
3.13.3.1 Wilson Law Office .......................................................................... 47 

3.13.3.2 Berrien Associates Ltd. .................................................................... 48 
3.13.3.3 SmartDrones Inc. ............................................................................. 50 
3.13.3.4 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 50 
3.13.3.5 Total amounts awarded .................................................................... 50 

3.14 The Treichel family...................................................................................................50 

3.14.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine............................................................50 
3.14.2 Reply from the Treichel family ...................................................................51 
3.14.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................52 

3.14.3.1 Hardman Law .................................................................................. 52 
3.14.3.2 Gettel Appraisals Ltd. ...................................................................... 53 

3.14.3.3 North Star Planning Inc. .................................................................. 53 
3.14.3.4 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 54 

3.14.3.5 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 54 
3.15 The Renz family group..............................................................................................54 

3.15.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine............................................................55 
3.15.2 Reply from the Renz family group ..............................................................55 

3.15.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................55 
3.15.3.1 McCoy Law ..................................................................................... 56 

3.15.3.2 Intervener costs ............................................................................... 57 
3.15.3.3 Total amount awarded ..................................................................... 57 

3.16 Consumers’ Coalition of Alberta ...............................................................................57 

3.16.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine............................................................58 
3.16.2 Consumers’ Coalition of Alberta Response .................................................59 

3.16.3 Commission findings ..................................................................................59 

3.16.3.1 Wachowich & Company .................................................................. 61 

3.16.3.2 Bema Enterprises Ltd. ..................................................................... 61 
3.16.3.3 Grid Power Development and Design Inc. ....................................... 62 

3.16.4 Total amount awarded ................................................................................63 

4 Order .................................................................................................................................... 63 
 

 



 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   1 

Alberta Utilities Commission 

Calgary, Alberta 

 

Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd.       

Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project      Decision 22173-D01-2017 

Costs Award              Proceeding 22173 

1 Introduction 

1. In this decision the Alberta Utilities Commission considers applications (the costs claim 

applications) from 17 interveners and intervener groups for approval and payment of their costs 

of participation in Proceeding 21030, Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd., Fort McMurray 

West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project (the original proceeding). The costs claimed and costs 

awarded are set out in the following table: 

Claimant  
Total Fees 
Claimed 

Total 
Disbursements 

Claimed 

Total GST 
Claimed 

Total Amount 
Claimed  

Total Fees 
Awarded 

Total 
Disbursements 

Awarded 

Total GST 
Awarded 

Total Amount 
Awarded 

ORICA Canada Inc.             

McLennan Ross LLP $30,555.00 $426.63 $1,549.08 $32,530.71 $20,327.00 $426.63 $1,037.68 $21,791.31 

ParioPlan Inc. $7,131.25 $374.39 $356.55 $7,862.19 $7,116.25 $0.00 $355.81 $7,472.06 

Total $37,686.25 $801.02 $1,905.63 $40,392.90 $27,443.25 $426.63 $1,393.49 $29,263.37 

Barrhead West Group         

Daryl Carter & 
Company  $14,140.00 $428.28 $728.41 $15,296.69 $1,715.00 $0.00 $85.75 $1,800.75 

Stringam LLP $143,591.00 $2,676.81 $7,313.39 $153,581.20 $70,227.50 $1,527.72 $3,587.78 $75,343.00 

Grid Power 
Development & Design $8,952.50 $0.00 $447.63 $9,400.13 $4,476.25 $0.00 $223.81 $4,700.06 

Honorarium $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 

Total $168,183.50 $3,105.09 $8,489.43 $179,778.02 $77,418.75 $1,527.72 $3,897.34 $82,843.81 

Dunhill Group Inc.         

Darryl Carter & 
Company  $1,995.00 $0.00 $99.75 $2,094.75 $910.00 $0.00 $45.50 $955.50 

Stringam LLP $19,530.00 $403.04 $996.65 $20,929.69 $9,765.00 $403.04 $508.40 $10,676.44 

Grid Power 
Development & Design 

Inc. $8,032.00 $0.00 $401.60 $8,433.60 $2,409.60 $0.00 $120.48 $2,530.08 

Total $29,557.00 $403.04 $1,498.00 $31,458.04 $13,804.60 $403.04 $674.38 $14,162.02 

Gunn Métis Local 55         

Prowse Chowne $63,648.00 $1,027.89 $3,232.55 $67,908.44 $62,992.00 $761.70 $3,184.91 $66,938.61 

Dragonfly Ecological 
Services $14,030.00 $0.00 $701.50 $14,731.50 $9,119.50 $0.00 $455.98 $9,575.48 

Willow Springs 
Strategic Solutions Inc.  $15,990.00 $1,928.24 $865.36 $18,783.60 $10,899.00 $1,004.88 $581.35 $12,485.23 

Honorarium $2,300.00 $242.73 $11.90 $2,554.63 $300.00 $242.73 $11.90 $554.63 

Total $95,968.00 $3,198.86 $4,811.31 $103,978.17 $83,310.50 $2,009.31 $4,234.14 $89,553.95 

South of 43 Group         

Prowse Chowne LLP $70,631.50 $902.42 $3,575.70 $75,109.62 $61,606.35 $551.30 $3,106.88 $65,264.53 

Gettel Appraisals Ltd. $8,740.00 $115.00 $442.75 $9,297.75 $2,622.00 $0.00 $131.10 $2,573.10 

SmartDrones Inc. $4,537.50 $0.00 $226.88 $4,764.38 $4,537.50 $0.00 $226.88 $4,764.38 

Honorarium $5,050.00 $1,927.28 $78.38 $7,055.66 $2,050.00 $1,187.84 $45.90 $3,283.74 

Total $88,959.00 $2,944.70 $4,323.71 $96,227.41 $70,815.85 $1,739.14 $3,510.76 $76,065.75 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

2   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Claimant  
Total Fees 
Claimed 

Total 
Disbursements 

Claimed 

Total GST 
Claimed 

Total Amount 
Claimed  

Total Fees 
Awarded 

Total 
Disbursements 

Awarded 

Total GST 
Awarded 

Total Amount 
Awarded 

Alexis Nakota Sioux 
Nation         

JFK Law $11,870.50 $0.00 $.00 $11,870.50 $8,902.88 $0.00 $0.00 $8,902.88 

Total  $11,870.50 $0.00 $.00 $11,870.50 $8,902.88 $0.00 $0.00 $8,902.88 

ERLOG         

Ackroyd LLP $284,347.50 $4,111.42 $14,414.16 $302,873.08 $193,585.34 $3,935.70 $9,876.05 $207,397.09 

Berrien Associates Ltd. $44,662.50 $483.16 $2,241.06 $47,386.72 $26,797.50 $312.30 $1,347.81 $28,457.61 

Cottonwood 
Consultants Ltd. $35,370.00 $2,220.15 $1,820.41 $39,410.56 $35,370.00 $2,220.15 $1,820.41 $39,410.56 

Taylor Aviation $3,037.50 $84.97 $151.88 $3,274.35 $3,037.50 $84.97 $151.88 $3,274.35 

Gettel Appraisals Ltd. $9,180.00 $0.00 $459.00 $9,639.00 $2,754.00 $0.00 $137.70 $2,891.70 

Precedent Contracting $10,750.00 $261.40 $540.45 $11,551.85 $7,087.50 $35.00 $356.13 $7,478.63 

Honorarium $11,250.00 $5,864.80 $181.63 $17,296.43 $6,050.00 $3,545.23 $114.50 $9,709.73 

Advance Funding 
Awarded        $196,364.33 

Total $398,597.50 $13,025.90 $19,808.59 $431,431.99 $274,781.84 $10,133.35 $13,804.48 $102,355.34 

MWC Investments Inc.         

Dentons Canada LLP $46,917.00 $154.61 $2,353.58 $49,425.19 $37,533.60 $154.61 $1,884.41 $39,572.62 

Total $46,917.00 $154.61 $2,353.58 $49,425.19 $37,533.60 $154.61 $1,884.41 $39,572.62 

The Diagonal Group         

Wilson Laycraft $11,683.00 $80.00 $585.65 $12,348.65 $11,683.00 $80.00 $585.65 $12,348.65 

Total $11,683.00 $80.00 $585.65 $12,348.65 $11,683.00 $80.00 $585.65 $12,348.65 

Brion Energy Corporation         

Osler, Hoskin & 
Harcourt LLP $159,289.00 $5,144.01 $8,271.01 $172,704.02 $95,573.40 $5,144.01 $5,086.56 $105,775.97 

Golder Associates Ltd. $35,442.25 $166.75 $1,780.46 $37,389.46 $24,065.29 $166.75 $1,211.60 $25,443.64 

Matrix Solutions Inc. $1,217.25 $0.00 $60.86 $1,278.11 $1,217.25 $0.00 $60.86 $1,278.11 

Core Geomatics Group 
Inc. $667.50 $243.00 $45.53 $956.03 $667.50 $243.00 $45.53 $956.03 

Brion Energy 
Corporation $400.00 $4,565.64 $228.28 $5,193.92 $0.00 $4,565.64 $228.28 $4,793.92 

Total $197,016.00 $10,119.40 $10,386.14 $217,121.54 $122,267.73 $10,119.40 $6,604.83 $138,247.67 

The Wong Group & Roy 
Ernst         

Carscallen LLP $126,554.80 $6,636.73 $6,659.58 $139,851.11 $75,932.88 $6,636.73 $4,128.48 $86,698.09 

Nican International 
Consulting Inc. $59,287.50 $280.00 $2,978.38 $62,545.88 $23,715.00 $280.00 $1,199.75 $25,194.75 

Wong Group 
Honorarium $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 

Roy Ernst Honorarium $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 

Advance Funding 
Awarded        $38,623.51 

Total $186,692.30 $6,916.73 $9,637.96 $203,246.99 $100,497.88 $6,916.73 $5,328.23 $74,119.33 

Beaver Lake Cree Nation         

MacPherson Leslie 
Tyerman LLP $174,505.00 $1,950.70 $16.25 $176,471.95 $86,928.50 $1,579.62 $14.27 $88,522.39 

Certes Applied & 
Natural Sciences Ltd. $26,207.50 $3,263.68 $38.66 $29,509.84 $15,725.50 $2,073.68 $38.66 $17,836.84 

Donald Functional & 
Applied Ecology Inc. $4,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,125.00 $2,782.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,782.50 

Honorarium $1,400.00 $2,609.33 $25.13 $4,034.46 $1,400.00 $2,609.33 $25.13 $4,034.46 

Total $206,237.50 $7,823.71 $80.04 $214,141.25 $106,835.50 $6,262.63 $78.06 $113,176.19 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   3 

Claimant  
Total Fees 
Claimed 

Total 
Disbursements 

Claimed 

Total GST 
Claimed 

Total Amount 
Claimed  

Total Fees 
Awarded 

Total 
Disbursements 

Awarded 

Total GST 
Awarded 

Total Amount 
Awarded 

Burnco Rock Products 
Ltd. and Lehigh         

Wilson Law Office $100,275.00 $0.00 $5,013.75 $105,288.75 $85,253.00 $0.00 $4,262.65 $89,515.65 

Berrien Associates Ltd. $40,570.00 $1,046.84 $2,015.85 $43,632.69 $19,847.50 $336.04 $1,000.54 $21,184.08 

SmartDrones Inc. $9,125.00 $0.00 $456.25 $9,581.25 $9,125.00 $0.00 $456.25 $9,581.25 

Honorarium $650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total  $150,420.00 $1,046.84 $7,485.85 $158,952.69 $114,225.50 $336.04 $5,719.44 $120,280.98 

The Treichel Family         

Hardman Law Office $49,159.00 $1,335.04 $2,522.20 $53,016.24 $27,437.40 $1,335.04 $1,421.40 $30,193.84 

Gettel Appraisals Ltd. $4,750.00 $0.00 $237.50 $4,987.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

North Star Planning Inc $18,360.00 $295.00 $932.75 $19,587.75 $5,508.00 $295.00 $284.40 $6,087.40 

Honorarium $400.00 $655.20 $32.76 $1,087.96 $350.00 $621.05 $7.00 $978.05 

Total $72,669.00 $2,285.24 $3,725.21 $78,679.45 $33,295.40 $2,251.09 $1,712.80 $37,259.29 

The Renz Family Group         

McCoy Law Office $89,635.00 $410.58 $4,502.28 $94,547.86 $34,454.00 $289.14 $1,728.33 $36,471.47 

Honorarium $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $91,635.00 $410.58 $4,502.28 $96,547.86 $34,454.00 $289.14 $1,728.33 $36,471.47 

CCA         

Wachowich & Company $79,160.00 $0.00 $3,958.00 $83,118.00 $63,328.00 $0.00 $3,166.40 $66,494.40 

Bema Enterprises Ltd. $122,092.65 $3,605.13 $6,252.13 $131,949.91 $36,627.80 $3,605.13 $1,919.03 $42,151.96 

Grid Power 
Development & Design $68,256.00 $384.30 $3,432.02 $72,072.32 $20,476.80 $384.30 $1,043.06 $21,904.16 

Total $269,508.65 $3,989.43 $13,642.15 $287,140.23 $120,432.60 $3,989.43 $6,128.49 $130,550.52 

Total amount claimed and awarded  $2,213,405.88    $1,105,173.84 

 

2. The Commission has awarded reduced costs to the applicants for the reasons set out 

below. 

3. The original proceeding was convened by the Commission to consider applications by 

Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. (Alberta Powerline) to construct and operate the Fort 

McMurray West 500-Kilovolt transmission facilities, as well as associated applications from 

ATCO Electric Ltd. and AltaLink Management Ltd. (the facilities applied for in the various 

applications are collectively referred to as the “project”). The original proceeding involved 

information requests (IRs), IR responses, evidence, and an oral hearing. The close of record for 

the original proceeding was November 10, 2017, and the Commission issued Decision 21030-

D02-20171 on February 10, 2017. 

4. The Commission initiated Proceeding 22173 for parties to file costs claims applications 

related to the original proceeding and established a filing deadline of December 12, 2017. Costs 

claim applications from 17 interveners and intervener groups were received on or before the 

filing deadline. 

                                                

 
1
  Decision 21030-D02-2017: Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd., Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt 

Transmission Project, Proceeding 21030, February 10, 2017. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

4   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

5. On January 17, 2017, Alberta PowerLine submitted comments with respect to the costs 

claimed. Interveners and intervener groups were given until January 24, 2017 to submit reply 

comments.  

6. The Commission considers the close of record for this proceeding to be January 24, 2017, 

the date upon which the final submissions on the cost claims were received. 

2 Commission’s authority to award costs 

7. The Commission’s authority to award costs arises pursuant to sections 21 and 22 of the 

Alberta Utilities Commission Act. Section 21 of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act grants the 

Commission the authority to order costs in relation to any hearing or other proceeding. When 

assessing a costs claim pursuant to Section 21 of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act, the 

Commission applies Rule 022: Rules on Costs in Utility Rate Proceedings (Rule 022). Appendix 

A of Rule 022 prescribes a Scale of Costs applicable to costs claim applications made pursuant to 

Section 21. Rule 022 applies to eligible claimants who participate in proceedings before the 

Commission because of the potential rate impacts flowing from approval of the application.  

8. Section 22(1) of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act refers specifically to cost recovery 

by persons or groups of persons participating in a proceeding who may be directly and adversely 

affected by the approval of an application to construct or operate a hydro development, power 

plant or transmission line under the Hydro and Electric Energy Act or a gas utility pipeline under 

the Gas Utilities Act. Pursuant to this section, the Commission may award costs to such persons 

or groups that meet the definition of a “local intervener”. Section 22(2) authorizes the 

Commission to make rules on the payment of costs to a “local intervener”. The Commission 

enacted Rule 009: Rules on Local Intervener Costs (Rule 009) in accordance with this authority. 

9. Section 22 of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act defines “local intervener” as follows: 

22(1) For purposes of this section, “local intervener” means a person or group or association 

of persons who, in the opinion of the Commission, 

(a)    has an interest in, and 

(b)    is in actual occupation of or is entitled to occupy 

land that is or may be directly and adversely affected by a decision or order of the 

Commission in or as a result of a hearing or other proceeding of the Commission on an 

application to construct or operate a hydro development, power plant or transmission line 

under the Hydro and Electric Energy Act or a gas utility pipeline under the Gas Utilities Act, 

but unless otherwise authorized by the Commission does not include a person or group or 

association of persons whose business interest may include a hydro development, power 

plant or transmission line or a gas utility pipeline. 

10. Parties who fall within the definition of “local intervener” are not entitled by right to an 

award of costs in the amount claimed. Costs awards by the Commission are discretionary with 

the onus on the claimant to adequately support the claim filed. In exercising its discretion to 

award costs, pursuant to Section 7 of Rule 009, the Commission will consider whether a local 

intervener’s costs are reasonable and directly and necessarily related to the proceeding, and 

whether the local intervener acted responsibly in the proceeding and contributed to a better 

http://www.qp.alberta.ca/1266.cfm?page=H16.cfm&leg_type=Acts&isbncln=9780779746699&display=html


Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   5 

understanding of the issues before the Commission. These Rule 009 requirements align with 

principles of regulatory efficiency, procedural fairness and the Commission’s statutory 

responsibility to act in the public interest. The Commission will be mindful of a participant’s 

willingness to co-operate with the Commission and other participants to promote an efficient and 

cost-effective proceeding. Appendix A of Rule 009 prescribes a Scale of Costs applicable to all 

costs claimed. 

3 Commission findings with respect to local interveners 

11. In Proceeding 21030, the Commission granted standing to persons who own or occupy 

property within 800 metres of the edge of the right-of-way of any of the proposed routes or route 

options. Persons who own or occupy lands within 800 metres of other project components such 

as substations and optical repeater sites were also granted standing. An intervener group with one 

or more members with standing was also granted standing. The Commission finds that these 

persons and groups are local interveners who qualify for intervener funding under Section 22 of 

the Alberta Utilities Commission Act, provided however, that members of an intervener group 

that do not have standing in their individual capacity do not qualify for intervener funding of 

personal expenses. 

12. The Commission also granted standing to certain Aboriginal groups. The Commission 

assumed that the members of each of these Aboriginal groups are entitled to exercise their 

Aboriginal or treaty rights in the areas asserted. Each of these Aboriginal groups also filed 

specific information demonstrating a degree of location or connection between the project and 

the members’ exercise of their Aboriginal or treaty rights. The Commission finds that the 

Aboriginal groups granted standing are local interveners who qualify for intervener funding 

under Section 22 of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act. 

13. In a ruling dated August 11, 2016, the Commission denied standing to the Consumers’ 

Coalition of Alberta (CCA) but granted it permission to participate in the original proceeding. 

The ruling also found that the CCA was not a local intervener but was eligible to recover costs in 

respect of certain rate-related matters under Section 21 of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act 

and Section 3 of Rule 022. 

3.1 Orica Canada Inc. 

14. The following table summarizes Orica’s costs claim for the original proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

ORICA Canada Inc.               

McLennan Ross LLP 58.60 0.00 0.00 $30,555.00 $426.63 $1,549.08 $32,530.71 

ParioPlan Inc. 55.25 0.00 0.00 $7,131.25 $374.39 $356.55 $7,862.19 

Total 113.85 0.00 0.00 $37,686.25 $801.02 $1,905.63 $40,392.90 

 

3.1.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

15.  In its comments, Alberta PowerLine expressed concerns with the rates claimed by 

McLennan Ross LLP and ParioPlan Inc., because these rates did not comply with the Scale of 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

6   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Costs. Alberta PowerLine added that ParioPlan Inc. had claimed disbursements as five per cent 

of its fees.  

3.1.2 Commission findings 

16. The Commission finds that Orica generally acted responsibly in the original proceeding. 

However, the Commission is unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of 

the services performed by McLennan Ross LLP and ParioPlan Inc. for the reasons set out below.  

3.1.2.1 McLennan Ross LLP 

17. The fees claimed by Orica for the legal services provided by Gavin Fitch relate to 

reviewing the application, drafting IRs, reviewing acts and regulations, reviewing IRs from the 

Commission to Alberta PowerLine, reviewing IR responses, and drafting evidence and IR 

responses. Joanne Jahraus claimed fees as a paralegal. 

18. In the original proceeding, the portion of the preferred route that affected Orica’s lands 

was removed from the project during the course of the proceeding in June of 2016; as a result, 

Orica did not participate in the oral hearing or in argument. Although the Commission considers 

that the services performed by McLennan Ross LLP were related to Orica’s participation in the 

original proceeding, the fees claimed for these services are not in accordance with the Scale of 

Costs. The legal fees for Mr. Fitch and for Ms. Jahraus were claimed at an hourly rate of $525.00 

and $175.00 respectively. The Commission’s Scale of Costs currently limits recovery of costs for 

lawyers with more than 12 years of experience to $350.00 an hour, and for administrative 

services to $45.00 an hour. No submissions were made in support of the hourly rates claimed. 

19. Based on the issues raised in the original proceeding, the Commission considers the hours 

claimed to be reasonable, but is not satisfied that an hourly rate in excess of the Scale of Costs is 

justified in this instance. The amounts associated with McLennan Ross LLP’s fees have been 

adjusted to bring them into conformity with the Scale of Costs. This adjustment decreases the 

original amount claimed by $10,228.00 and results in a new total of $20,327.00 in fees for the 

legal services provided. The Commission also considers the claim for disbursements for 

photocopying, postage, land title searches and corporate searches, which were claimed in 

accordance with the Scale of Costs, to be reasonable. 

20. Accordingly, the Commission approves Orica’s claim for legal fees for McLennan Ross 

LLP in the amount of $20,327.00, disbursements in the amount of $426.63 and GST of 

$1,037.68 for a total of $21,791.31. 

3.1.2.2 ParioPlan Inc. 

21.  The fees claimed by Orica for the consulting services provided by Karolina Drabik, 

Anne Wang, Merina Sabastian, Marcelo Figueira and Armin Preiksaitis relate to preparing an 

expert report relating to Orica’s lands.  

22. The expert report was not tested in the proceeding because the portion of the preferred 

route that affected Orica’s lands was removed in June of 2016 prior to the oral hearing. 

Nonetheless, the Commission finds that the services of ParioPlan Inc. were necessarily related to 

Orica’s participation in the original proceeding. Although a number of planners were used to 

prepare the report, the Commission finds that the number of hours and fees claimed for each 

consultant is reasonable. However, a reduction of $15.00 to the hourly rate claimed for Mr. 

Preiksaitis is made because the fees claimed were at an hourly rate of $285.00 per hour and the 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   7 

Scale of Costs limits recovery of costs for consultants with more than 12 years of experience to 

$270.00 per hour. No submissions were made in support of the hourly rate claimed. The 

Commission is not satisfied that an hourly rate in excess of the Scale of Costs is justified in this 

instance. This adjustment results in a new total of $7,116.25 in fees for the services provided.  

23. The disbursements claimed by ParioPlan Inc. are not in accordance with the Scale of 

Costs because they are based on a charge of five per cent of the consultant fees rather than on the 

basis of actual disbursements. The disbursements claimed are consequently denied. 

24. Accordingly, the Commission approves Orica’s claim for consulting fees for ParioPlan 

Inc. in the amount of $7,116.25 and GST of $355.81 for a total of $7,472.06. 

3.1.2.3 Total amount awarded 

25. The Commission approves Orica’s claim for recovery of costs in the total amount of 

$29,263.37. This amount is composed of legal fees of $20,327.00, consulting fees of $7,116.25, 

disbursements of $426.63 and GST of $1,393.49. 

3.2 Barrhead West Group 

26. The following table summarizes the Barrhead West Group’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Barrhead West Group               

Darryl Carter & Company 42.40 0.00 0.00 $14,140.00 $428.28 $728.41 $15,296.69 

Stringam LLP 349.80 60.10 3.00 $143,591.00 $2,676.81 $7,313.39 $153,581.20 

Grid Power Development 
& Design 59.30 0.00 0.00 $8,952.50 $0.00 $447.63 $9,400.13 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 

Total 451.40 60.10 3.00 $168,183.50 $3,105.09 $8,489.43 $179,778.02 

 

3.2.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

27. In its comments, Alberta PowerLine expressed concerns with the legal fees claimed for 

Stringam LLP and Darryl Carter & Associates. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the hours 

claimed by Stringam LLP for preparation were excessive given the nature of the Barrhead West 

Group’s participation in the original proceeding. Alberta PowerLine noted that the Barrhead 

West Group did not file any written or expert evidence in advance of the hearing, and that before 

the hearing, Mr. Carter only filed a statement of intent to participate, four emails, some IRs, a list 

of witnesses, and a one page letter.  

28. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that it was unreasonable for two senior lawyers 

from Stringam to attend one day of the hearing, and that no reasons were given for Patrice 

Brideau’s attendance. It asked that the claim for Mr. Brideau’s attendance be denied. Alberta 

PowerLine added that Stringam LLP claimed disbursements for airfare that do not relate to the 

hearing.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

8   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

29. Alberta PowerLine disputed the entire claim submitted by Grid Power Development and 

Design Inc. (Grid Power). Alberta PowerLine submitted that the hours claimed were not 

substantiated, as no report was prepared by Grid Power and Mr. Cline was not called as a witness 

during the hearing. It added that any work undertaken by Grid Power in connection with 

application review and the preparation of information responses was duplication of the work 

undertaken by the Barrhead West Group’s legal counsel. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the 

Commission should deny Grid Power’s claim. 

30. Alberta PowerLine noted that four members of the Barrhead West Group claimed 

attendance honoraria but did not participate in the hearing. Therefore, such honoraria should be 

denied. Alberta PowerLine added that the Scale of Costs stipulates that only six individuals in a 

group may claim an attendance honorarium and requested that the Commission reduce the 

Barrhead West Group’s claim accordingly.  

3.2.2 Reply from the Barrhead West Group 

31. In its response, the Barrhead West Group submitted that two senior counsel were present 

on the first day of the hearing to act as backup for each other.  

32. The Barrhead West Group submitted that Mr. Cline was hired to assist in understanding 

the Alberta PowerLine application and to prepare IRs, but that he was not asked to prepare a 

report for the hearing.  

33. Finally, the Barrhead West Group submitted that although they were not called as 

witnesses, the interveners claiming honoraria attended the oral hearing.  

3.2.3 Commission findings 

34. The Commission finds that the Barrhead West Group generally contributed to the 

Commission’s understanding of a number of the relevant issues. However, the Commission is 

unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of the services performed by 

Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP, and Grid Power for the reasons set out below.  

3.2.3.1 Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP 

35. The Barrhead West Group was represented by Darryl Carter & Company in the original 

proceeding until January 1, 2016 2 and by Stringam LLP after January 1, 2016. With the 

exception of legal services claimed for Mr. Brideau relating to one day of attendance at the 

hearing, the legal services provided by Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP were 

provided by Mr. Carter. The legal services claimed relate to reviewing the application, drafting 

IRs, corresponding with interveners and experts, reviewing IR responses, reviewing evidence of 

other parties and reply evidence, preparing cross-examination, preparing for and attending the 

hearing, and drafting final argument. The fees were claimed in accordance with the Scale of 

Costs for those services.  

                                                

 
2
  In its costs justification letter, Barrhead noted that Mr. Carter was first contacted at his original firm, Darryl 

Carter & Company on November 30, 2015. Effective January 1, 2016, Mr. Carter joined Stringam LLP and his 

continuing work was invoiced under Stringam LLP.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   9 

36. The costs claim indicates that a total of 28.6 hours were claimed for services rendered 

prior December 1, 2015, the date on which the applications were filed. The Commission finds 

that such services do not relate to the proceeding. Accordingly, the legal fees claimed for Darryl 

Carter & Company are reduced by 28.6 hours, resulting in a balance of 13.80 hours. This 

adjustment decreases the original amount claimed by $10,010.00. Travel time may only be 

claimed for attendance at an oral hearing. Therefore, the Commission disallows the 4.00 hours 

claimed for travel by Mr. Carter not related to the oral hearing. This adjustment further decreases 

the original amount claimed for Darryl Carter & Company by $700.00.  

37. No satisfactory explanation was provided on the need for Mr. Brideau’s attendance on the 

first day of the hearing. It appears from the costs claim that Mr. Brideau had not provided any 

other legal services to the Barrhead West Group before the hearing. The Commission 

consequently denies the 11.60 hours claimed for his travel to and attendance at the oral hearing, 

for a reduction of $3,136.00 for the legal services claimed for Stringam LLP. This adjustment 

decreases the number of hours claimed for Stringam LLP by 11.60. 

38.  The Commission further assessed both the reasonableness of the adjusted total legal fees 

claimed for the services performed by Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP. It reviewed 

the costs claim bearing in mind the principles specified in Rule 009 and the evidence, testimony 

and argument of the Barrhead West Group and finds, for the reasons that follow, that the number 

of hours for legal services included in the costs claim after the reductions specified above and the 

total costs claimed are excessive.  

39. Pursuant to Section 7.2 of Rule 009, when determining the amount of costs to award, the 

Commission may consider the following:  

[whether a party]  

 

7.2.1 asked questions on cross-examination that were unduly repetitive of questions previously 

asked by another party and answered by that other party’s witness;  

 

7.2.2 made reasonable efforts to ensure that the local intervener’s evidence was not unduly 

repetitive of evidence presented by another party;  

 

7.2.3 made reasonable efforts to cooperate with other parties to reduce the duplication of 

evidence and questions or to combine the local intervener’s submission with that of similarly 

interested local interveners; 
 

7.2.4 presented in oral evidence significant new evidence that was available to the local 

intervener at the time the local intervener filed documentary evidence but which was not filed at 

that time;  

 

7.2.5 failed to comply with a direction of the Commission, including a direction on the filing of 

evidence;  

 

7.2.6 submitted evidence and argument on issues that were not relevant to the proceeding;  

 

7.2.7 needed legal or technical assistance to take part in the proceeding;  

 

7.2.8 engaged in conduct that unnecessarily lengthened the duration of the proceeding or resulted 

in unnecessary costs;  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

10   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

 

7.2.9 failed to comply with these rules and AUC Rule 001: Rules of Practice.  

 

40. The Commission considers that parties should assist the Commission in understanding 

the issues to be determined in a proceeding. The Commission must be able to identify and assess 

the merits of the relevant issues from the materials provided by the parties as well as their 

testimony. The pre-filed information did little to inform the Commission about the issues 

presented by the Barrhead West Group in its argument. For example, the Barrhead West Group 

only raised the details of its concerns about the environment, including impacts on caribou, in 

argument.  

41. Further, Mr. Carter asked questions on cross-examination that were repetitive of 

questions he previously asked, as well as those posed by other parties, and answered by the 

applicant’s witnesses. In the Commission’s view, the repetitive nature of the questions asked 

unduly lengthened the hearing. In addition, some questions, such as those relating to Alberta 

PowerLine’s business practices and executive sign-off procedures, did not appear to be relevant 

to the issues raised in the original proceeding.  

42. The Commission also considered the Barrhead West Group’s degree of participation in 

the original proceeding and counsel’s assistance in that intervention. It is the Commission’s view 

that the issues brought forward by the Barrhead West Group were not unusually complex. The 

Barrhead West Group was comprised of 14 landowner members, six of whom appeared at the 

hearing. The primary issue that the Barrhead West Group raised was the proximity of the 

proposed transmission line to residences and its members’ opinions that their property values 

may decrease if the project were approved. The members also took issue with the proposed guy-

wired transmission structures and the impact of such towers on farming. Mr. Carter drafted 22 

IRs, however some of the IRs appear to be broad in scope and not focused on the concerns of the 

Barrhead West Group. He also attended the hearing, cross-examined the applicant’s witness 

panel, sat a landowner witness panel and gave argument. However, the Barrhead West Group did 

not file any written or expert evidence in advance of the hearing. The preparation time claimed 

by Mr. Carter was approximately six hours for every hearing hour.  

43. Given the above, and based on the information available in the statement of account, the 

Commission is not satisfied that the adjusted legal fees claimed were warranted in the 

circumstances and awards legal fees for 205.55 hours, which is 50 per cent of 411.10 hours. 

44. Not all the disbursements claimed for Mr. Carter are in accordance with the Scale of 

Costs. Appendix A of Rule 009 states that disbursements for meals, mileage and airfare are 

restricted to an oral hearing. The disbursement claims for mileage, meals and airfare before 

October 12, 2016 totalling $1,577.37 are disallowed, as these dates do not fall within the dates of 

the oral hearing. The Commission approves the remaining disbursements for accommodations, 

mileage, airfare, taxi and meals in the total amount of $1,527.72. Accordingly, the Commission 

approves the Barrhead West Group’s claim for legal fees for Darryl Carter & Company in the 

amount of $1,715.00 and Stringam LLP in the amount of $70,227.50, disbursements of 

$1,527.72, and GST of $3,673.53 for a total of $77,143.75. 

3.2.3.2 Grid Power Development & Design Inc. 

45. The fees claimed by the Barrhead West Group for the consulting services provided by 

Messrs. Trevor and Liam Cline of Grid Power Development & Design Inc. relate to reviewing 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   11 

the application, drafting IRs, researching and drafting evidence. Grid Power’s services were 

engaged to assist the Barrhead West Group in understanding the technical aspects of the project. 

46.  The Commission noted above that a limited number of IRs were filed in the original 

proceeding and that several appeared to be broad in scope and not focused on the concerns of the 

Barrhead West Group. Grid Power did not file a report or present evidence at the hearing. The 

issues raised by the IRs and in argument, and in the costs claim application, were of limited 

assistance to the Commission in understanding the technical concerns of the Barrhead West 

Group with the project or the value of the advice received from Grid Power in formulating these 

concerns. Further, neither the qualifications of Mr. Liam Cline nor the need for his services were 

apparent from the costs claim. For future applications, if fees are claimed for consultants, a 

curriculum vitae should be filed in support of the costs claimed. The Commission also observes 

that 59.29 hours were claimed for Grid Power by the Barrhead Group and another 51.8 hours by 

the Dunhill Group for the above-mentioned tasks; however, no evidence was filed for either 

group. In the Commission’s view, the total number of hours is not justified given the tasks 

performed. For these reasons and based on the nature of the limited assistance provided to the 

Commission, it finds that the consulting fees claimed for the services are excessive and that a 

reduction of 50 per cent to the Grid Power fees claimed by the Barrhead West Group is 

warranted in the circumstances. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Barrhead West 

Group’s claim for consulting fees for Grid Power in the amount of $4,476.25 and GST of 

$223.81 for a total of $4,700.06. 

3.2.3.3 Intervener costs 

47. The costs claim application also included a claim for attendance honoraria for 12 

participants, totalling $1,500.00 

48. In the case of large local intervener groups, the Scale of Costs allows up to six 

participants to claim attendance honoraria unless exceptional circumstances are found. The 

Commission is exercising its discretion in assessing the claim for honoraria, and awards the 

claimed attendance honoraria to those interveners who comprised the Barrhead West Group’s 

witness panel. Accordingly, the Commission approves the claim for attendance honorarium for 

Harm Scholten, Jennie Scholten, Ben Dekker, Kenneth Loitz, Richard Ward, Bert Dekker, Jan 

Moes and Erik Szmyt, totalling $1,000.00. 

3.2.3.4 Total amount awarded 

49. The Commission approves the Barrhead West Group’s claim for recovery of costs in the 

total amount of $82,843.81. This amount is composed of legal fees of $71,942.50, consulting 

fees of $4,476.25, honorarium of $1,000.00, disbursements of $1,527.72 and GST of $3,897.34. 

3.3 Dunhill Group Inc., 1531486 Alberta Ltd., Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited and 

Inland Aggregates Ltd. 

50. The following table summarizes the Dunhill Group’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

 

 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

12   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Dunhill Group Inc.               

Darryl Carter & Company 5.70 0.00 0.00 $1,995.00 $0.00 $99.75 $2,094.75 

Stringam LLP 52.80 3.00 0.00 $19,530.00 $403.04 $996.65 $20,929.69 

Grid Power Development 
& Design Inc. 51.80 0.00 0.00 $8,032.00 $0.00 $401.60 $8,433.60 

Total 110.30 3.00 0.00 $29,557.00 $403.04 $1,498.00 $31,458.04 

 

51. At the commencement of the proceeding, the Dunhill Group was comprised of Dunhill 

Group Inc., 1531486 Alberta Ltd., Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited and Inland Aggregates Ltd. 

These companies have interests in lands with gravel deposits. In July 2016, Lehigh Hanson 

Materials Limited and Inland Aggregates Ltd. retained legal counsel, Keith Wilson. 

3.3.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

52. In its comments, Alberta PowerLine submitted that once the proposed transmission line 

was rerouted off their property, the Dunhill Group Inc. and 1531486 Alberta Ltd.’s continued 

involvement in the original proceeding was both unreasonable and duplicative of other 

interveners. Alberta PowerLine disputed all of the Dunhill Group’s claim for legal fees after July 

2016, noting it was unreasonable for them to incur significant legal costs when their lands were 

no longer traversed by the transmission line. Alberta PowerLine also submitted that no written or 

expert group evidence was filed on behalf of the Dunhill Group and that cross-examination by 

the Dunhill Group’s legal counsel did not significantly contribute to a better understanding of the 

issues before the Commission. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that the quantum of fees 

claimed was not commensurate with the work performed and that the Dunhill Group has failed to 

demonstrate that the work performed was directly and necessarily related to the proceeding.  

53. Alberta PowerLine disputed the entire claim for Grid Power. Alberta PowerLine 

submitted that the hours claimed were not substantiated because no report was prepared by Grid 

Power and Mr. Cline was not called as a witness during the oral hearing. Alberta PowerLine 

further noted that any work undertaken by Grid Power in connection with application review and 

preparation of information responses was duplicative of the work undertaken by the Dunhill 

Group’s legal counsel. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the Commission should deny Grid 

Power’s claim. 

3.3.2 Reply from Dunhill Group Inc. 

54. In its reply, the Dunhill Group submitted that Grid Power was retained for assistance in 

understanding the Alberta PowerLine application and its impact on the Dunhill Group and in 

preparing information requests. 

3.3.3 Commission findings 

55. For the reasons set out below, the Commission finds that the Dunhill Group contributed 

little to the Commission’s understanding of the issues relating to impact of the project on future 

gravel operations, and has accordingly reduced the fees claimed.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   13 

3.3.3.1 Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP 

56. The Dunhill Group was represented by Darryl Carter & Company in the original 

proceeding until January 1, 2016 and subsequently by Stringam LLP.3 The fees claimed by the 

Dunhill Group for the legal services provided by Mr. Carter relate to reviewing the application, 

corresponding with an expert and interveners, drafting IRs, reviewing expert evidence of other 

parties, drafting cross-examination and preparing for and attending the hearing. 

57.  Legal services totalling 0.5 hours were rendered before the applications were filed. 

These services do not relate to the proceeding and the Commission has reduced the costs claim 

for Darryl Carter & Company by 0.5 hours. The services performed by Mr. Carter relate to the 

Dunhill Group’s participation in the original proceeding. The Commission observes that only 

two IRs were filed on behalf of the Dunhill Group,4 approximately 20 questions were asked in 

cross-examination5, and a very brief argument6 was made in the original proceeding. Further, 

approximately 20 hours were claimed for legal services rendered once the proposed transmission 

line was relocated off the lands of Dunhill Group Inc. and 1531486 Alberta Ltd. Given the 

limited scope of the issues raised by the Dunhill Group, its limited participation in the original 

proceeding, and given that two members of the Dunhill Group, Lehigh Hanson Materials 

Limited and Inland Aggregates Ltd. changed counsel in July 2016, and that the proposed 

transmission line was relocated off the lands of Dunhill Group Inc. and 1531486 Alberta Ltd., 

the Commission finds that the hours claimed for Mr. Carter were unreasonable and 

disproportionate to the services rendered. Accordingly, the Commission reduces the legal fees 

claimed by the Dunhill Group for Darryl Carter & Company and Stringam LLP by 50 per cent 

and approves the Dunhill Group’s claim for legal fees in the amount of $10,675.00, 

disbursements of $403.04 and GST of $553.90 for a total of $11,631.94. 

3.3.3.2 Grid Power Development & Design Inc. 

58. The fees claimed by the Dunhill Group for consulting services provided by Messrs. Liam 

and Trevor Cline of Grid Power relate to reviewing the application, research, and drafting IRs. 

Grid Power’s services were engaged to assist the Dunhill Group in understanding the technical 

aspects of the project. 

59. The Commission observes that two IRs were filed on behalf of the Dunhill Group in the 

original proceeding. Grid Power did not file a report or present evidence at the hearing. The 

issues raised by the IRs and in argument were of limited assistance to the Commission in 

understanding the technical concerns of the Dunhill Group with the project. Therefore, the value 

of the advice received from Grid Power in formulating these concerns is unclear. Neither the 

qualifications of Mr. Liam Cline nor the need for his services were apparent from the costs 

claim. For future applications, if fees are claimed for consultants, a curriculum vitae should be 

filed in support of the costs claimed in order to assist the Commission in assessing the weight of 

evidence provided or as support for the services provided. In addition, 59.29 hours were claimed 

                                                

 
3
  In its costs justification letter, the Dunhill Group noted that Mr. Carter was first contacted at his original firm, 

Darryl Carter & Company on November 30, 2015. Effective January 1, 2016, Mr. Carter joined Stringam LLP 

and his continuing work was invoiced under Stringam LLP.  
4
  Exhibit 21030-X0642. 

5
  Transcript Volume 2, pages 352 to 417. 

6
  Transcript, Volume 18, pages 3794 to 3806. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

14   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

for Grid Power by the Barrhead Group and another 51.8 hours by the Dunhill Group for the 

above-mentioned tasks, despite the fact that no evidence was filed for either group. In the 

Commission’s view, the total number of hours claimed by these groups is not justified given the 

tasks performed. For these reasons and based on the limited assistance provided to the 

Commission, it finds that the consulting fees claimed for the services are excessive and that a 

reduction of 70 per cent to the Grid Power fees claimed by the Dunhill Group is warranted in the 

circumstances. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Dunhill Group’s claim for consulting 

fees for Grid Power in the amount of $2,409.60 and GST of $120.48 for a total of $2,530.08. 

3.3.3.3 Total amount awarded 

60. The Commission approves the Dunhill Group’s claim for recovery of costs in the total 

amount of $14,162.02. This amount is composed of legal fees of $10,675.00, consulting fees of 

$2,409.60, disbursements of $403.04 and GST of $674.38. 

3.4 Gunn Métis Local 55 

61. The following table summarizes Gunn Métis Local 55 costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Gunn Métis Local 55 
    

      

Prowse Chowne LLP 71.75 91.25 35.90 $63,648.00 $1,027.89 $3,232.55 $67,908.44 

Dragonfly Ecological 
Services 56.00 5.00 0.00 $14,030.00 $0.00 $701.50 $14,731.50 

Willow Springs Strategic 
Solutions Inc.  122.75 17.00 0.00 $15,990.00 $1,928.24 $865.36 $18,783.60 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $2,300.00 $242.73 $11.90 $2,554.63 

Total 250.50 113.25 35.90 $95,968.00 $3,198.86 $4,811.31 $103,978.17 

 

3.4.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

62. Alberta PowerLine noted that Gunn Métis Local 55’s claim includes costs related to the 

filing of Notices of Questions of Constitutional Law (NQCLs), a process that required that the 

hearing be adjourned for several weeks pending the Commission’s determination of its 

jurisdiction to consider the NQCLs and resulted in parties incurring significant increased costs. 

Alberta PowerLine submitted that the substance of the relief sought by the NQCLs was directed 

at Crown conduct, not at Alberta PowerLine. Alberta PowerLine submitted that it should not be 

ordered to pay any costs claimed by Gunn Métis Local 55 in relation to the filing of the NQCLs, 

as Alberta PowerLine was not the entity against whom relief was sought. Alberta PowerLine 

requested that any costs it may be directed to pay to Gunn Métis Local 55 be reduced by amounts 

for time spent on its NQCLs and related submissions. 

63. Alberta PowerLine also submitted that travel time and mileage was improperly claimed 

by Prowse Chowne on April 6, 2016 for a meeting with clients.  

3.4.2 Gunn Métis Local 55 reply 

64. In its reply, Gunn Métis Local 55 stated that the costs claim was reasonable and in 

accordance with Rule 009. Gunn Métis Local 55 further submitted that, notwithstanding that it 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   15 

was not successful before the Commission in the NQCL, it should not be penalized for taking 

part in the NQCL process. 

65. Gunn Métis Local 55 submitted that the travel time claimed on April 6, 2016 and 

associated disbursements for meals were necessary, but acknowledged that the amounts could be 

removed from the costs claim.  

3.4.3 Commission findings 

66. The Commission finds that Gunn Métis Local 55 generally acted responsibly in the 

original proceeding and contributed to the Commission’s understanding of the relevant issues. 

The Commission does not accept Alberta PowerLine’s submissions that costs related to the filing 

of NQCLs should be denied. Although the Commission considers that these costs are related to 

the original proceeding and the Gunn Métis Local 55’s participation, it is unable to approve the 

full amount of the costs claimed in respect of the services performed by Prowse Chowne LLP, 

Dragonfly Ecological Services, and Willow Springs Strategic Solutions Inc., for the reasons set 

out below.  

3.4.3.1 Prowse Chowne LLP 

67. The fees claimed by Gunn Métis for the legal services provided by Debbie Bishop and 

Eva Chipiuk relate to reviewing the application, corresponding with interveners and experts, 

research, drafting IRs and IR responses, reviewing IR responses, drafting the NCQL, reviewing 

evidence, drafting cross-examination, preparing for and attending the hearing and drafting final 

argument.  

68. The Commission considers that the services performed by Prowse Chowne LLP were 

related to Gunn Métis Local 55’s participation in the original proceeding, and the legal fees 

claimed are reasonable for the tasks performed. However, some of the hours claimed were not in 

accordance with the Scale of Costs, as they are for travel time that was not related to the hearing. 

The Scale of Costs allows claims for travel time for attendance at the hearing. Therefore, the 

Commission disallows 2.05 hours claimed for travel for matters outside of the hearing. This 

adjustment decreases the original amount claimed by $656.00 and results in a total of $62,992.00 

in fees for services provided. 

69. The disbursements of Prowse Chowne LLP were not all claimed in accordance with the 

Scale of Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage before October 12, 2016 are disallowed 

because such disbursements are restricted to mileage related to a hearing. Likewise, the 

Commission disallows the claim of $215.00 and associated GST for meals before the hearing. 

The Commission approves the remaining disbursements for meals, mileage, faxing, 

photocopying and hall rental in the amount of $761.70.  

70. Accordingly, the Commission approves Gunn Métis Local 55’s claim for legal fees for 

Prowse Chowne LLP in the amount of $62,992.00, disbursements of $761.70 and GST of 

$3,184.91 for a total of $66,938.61. 

3.4.3.2 Dragonfly Ecological Services 

71. The fees claimed by Gunn Métis Local 55 for the consulting services provided by Karen 

Kubiski of Dragonfly Ecological Services relate to drafting a report on the ethnobotanical effects 

of the project and preparing for and attending the hearing.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

16   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

72. The Commission considers that the services performed by Ms. Kubiski were related to 

Gunn Métis Local 55’s participation in the original proceeding. However, it finds that the fees 

claimed for these services were unreasonable for the following reasons. The Commission takes 

into account the degree to which consultants contributed to a better understanding of the issues, 

and that in this respect, Ms. Kubiski’s evidence was of limited assistance to the Commission. In 

Decision 21030-D02-2017, it made the following comments: 

783. Ms. Kubiski’s evidence, on behalf of Gunn Métis Local 55, was that the ACIMS 

database used by CH2M to classify species could underrepresent ethnobotanical species 

in the project area. Sweetgrass, American sweet flag and Seneca snakeroot are not listed 

as rare, however the presence of these species may vary greatly depending upon the 

area.762 She added this is why fieldwork is important. The Commission accepts that Ms. 

Kubiski is qualified in the methodology used to conduct special use vegetation surveys of 

ethnobotanical plants. However, the nature of her report was a desktop review and did not 

discuss whether any ethnobotanical species are located along the right-of-way. Her report 

was therefore of limited assistance in determining the prevalence of ethnobotanically 

important species in the project area. Ms. Kubiski also appeared unfamiliar with the 

applicant’s reply evidence or its proposed mitigation measures, and was unable to 

comment on these mitigation measures. [footnotes omitted]7 

 

73. Given these shortcomings, the Commission has reduced the costs claimed by 35 per cent, 

and accordingly approves Gunn Métis Local 55’s claim for consulting fees for Dragonfly 

Ecological Services in the amount of $9,119.50 and GST of $455.98 for a total of $9,575.48. 

3.4.3.3 Willow Springs Strategic Solutions 

74. The fees claimed by Gunn Métis Local 55 for the consulting services provided by Dermot 

O’Connor and Gillian Stavely of Willow Springs relate to reviewing the application, drafting a 

report on the Lac Ste. Anne Métis Traditional Knowledge and Use, and preparing for and 

attending the hearing.  

75. The Commission considers that the services performed by Willow Springs were related to 

Gunn Métis Local 55’s participation in the original proceeding, but that the fees claimed are not 

reasonable for the following reasons. First, under the Scale of Costs, travel time may only be 

claimed for attendance at the hearing. Therefore, the Commission disallows 7.00 hours claimed 

for travel by Willow Springs not related to the hearing. Second, the Commission found the 

evidence provided by Willow Springs to be of limited use as reflected in the following comments 

in Decision 21030-D02-2017 regarding Mr. O’Connor’s lack of familiarity with the applicant’s 

proposed mitigation measures:  

870. … The Commission accepts that Mr. Jennings, Ms. Winnitoy and Mr. O’Connor 

have expertise in conducting traditional land and resource use studies, and found their 

evidence on the information they had relied upon in drafting their respective reports to be 

useful. However, neither Willow Springs nor … had been retained to conduct a full scale 

traditional land and resource use study for this project and each partly relied on historical 

                                                

 
7
  Decision 21030-D02-2017, paragraph 783  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   17 

data…Mr. O’Connor relied on previously-collected data in combination with further 

information from a focus group.  

 

871. … Mr. O’Connor was also unfamiliar with some of Alberta PowerLine’s proposed 

mitigation measures, including its commitment to visit the right-of-way with the Gunn 

Métis Local 55 members.89 

 

76. For the above reasons, the Commission finds that a reduction of 30 per cent to the 

adjusted fees charged by Willow Springs is warranted. 

77. The disbursements of Willow Springs were not all claimed in accordance with the Scale 

of Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage before October 12, 2016 are disallowed because 

mileage disbursements are restricted to those related to a hearing. Likewise, the Commission 

disallows the $600.00 honorarium for the focus group participants, as honoraria are only granted 

for attendance at a hearing. The Commission approves the remaining disbursements for mileage, 

accommodation and transcript fees in the amount of $1,004.88.  

78. Accordingly, the Commission approves Gunn Métis Local 55’s claim for consulting fees 

for Willows Springs in the amount of $10,899.00, disbursements of $1,004.88 and GST of 

$581.35 for a total of $12,485.23. 

3.4.3.4 Intervener costs 

79. The costs claim included a claim for attendance honorarium for Tracy Friedel and 

Murleen Crossen totalling $300.00, a claim for a preparation honorarium of $2,000.00 by Ms. 

Friedel, disbursements for accommodation, meals and mileage of $242.73 and GST of $11.90. 

Under the Scale of Costs, a preparation honorarium may not be awarded if a lawyer is primarily 

responsible for the preparation of an intervention. The preparation honorarium is denied because 

the Gunn Métis Local 55 was represented by Prowse Chowne LLP, which was primarily 

responsible for the preparation of the intervention. The claims for attendance honoraria and for 

disbursements for mileage, meals and accommodation are within the Scale of Costs and are 

consequently approved. 

3.4.3.5 Total amount awarded 

80. The Commission approves Gunn Métis Local 55’s claim for recovery of costs in the total 

amount of $89,553.95. This amount is composed of legal fees of $62,992.00, consulting fees of 

$20,018.50, honorarium of $300.00, disbursements of $2,009.31 and GST of $4,234.14. 

3.5 South of 43 Group 

81. The following table summarizes the South of 43 Group’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding: 

 

 

                                                

 
8
  Decision 21030-D02-2017, paragraphs 870 and 871. 

9
  At paragraph 870 and 871 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

18   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

South of 43               

Prowse Chowne LLP 178.80 52.40 40.80 $70,631.50 $902.42 $3,575.70 $75,109.62 

Gettel Appraisals Ltd. 21.00 17.00 0.00 $8,740.00 $115.00 $442.75 $9,297.75 

SmartDrones Inc. 36.30 0.00 0.00 $4,537.50 $0.00 $226.88 $4,764.38 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $5,050.00 $1,927.28 $78.38 $7,055.66 

Total 236.10 69.40 40.80 $88,959.00 $2,944.70 $4,323.71 $96,227.41 

  

3.5.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

82. In its comments, Alberta PowerLine expressed concerns with the costs claimed by the 

South of 43 Group for Prowse Chowne LLP, Gettel Appraisals (Gettel), SmartDrones Inc., and 

with honoraria claimed. 

83. Alberta PowerLine requested that the Commission exercise its discretion to assess the 

fees claimed by Prowse Chowne LLP in light of the issues raised and the level of participation 

by the South of 43 Group. Alberta PowerLine added that some of the disbursements claimed for 

Prowse Chowne LLP were unreasonable or not substantiated by receipts. In particular, Alberta 

PowerLine argued that $94.85 claimed for creating name cards for interveners during the hearing 

was unreasonable, the $17.00 claimed for a CORE Search for Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited 

was unnecessary as no South of 43 lands are occupied by Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited, and 

that the meal claim of $9.49 on October 12, 2016 should be disallowed because there was no 

receipt to substantiate it. 

84. Alberta PowerLine stated that it was not able to provide specific comment on Gettel’s 

invoice because, contrary to the Scale of Costs, Gettel did not provide a specific statement of 

account with the dates of activities undertaken, a description of the activities undertaken, or the 

time incurred with respect to each described service. Alberta PowerLine requested that the 

Commission deny Gettel’s claim because the amounts claimed were not supported. However, if 

the Commission determined that Gettel had provided sufficient detail to support the fees claimed, 

it should reduce the amount awarded to Gettel on the basis that the evidence provided by Mr. 

Gettel was not of assistance to the Commission. Further, the case studies relied upon by Mr. 

Gettel had numerous problems and were not reliable in demonstrating any reduction in property 

values due to the presence of a high voltage transmission line. Alberta PowerLine further 

submitted that the mileage claim related to the inspection of the South of 43 Group’s route and 

properties should be disallowed, because mileage cannot be claimed other than for attending a 

hearing. 

85. Alberta PowerLine stated that the hourly rates submitted in the costs claimed by 

SmartDrones Inc. were not in accordance with the Scale of Costs. It argued that SmartDrones 

Inc. has not substantiated its claim to professional fees under the Scale of Costs, and is not 

entitled to claim costs on an hourly rate identical to those claimed by regulated professions such 

as professional engineers, biologists or accountants. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that 

SmartDrones Inc. was not proffered as a witness at the oral hearing, and that a curriculum vitae 

was not provided for each of the consultants to demonstrate the extent of their experience. 

Alberta PowerLine submitted that the videos provided by SmartDrones Inc. was not the product 

of any professional expertise or opinion, and as such SmartDrones Inc. is not entitled to claim the 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   19 

professional fees in accordance with the Scale of Costs. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the 

SmartDrones Inc. claim should be dismissed, or the fees substantially reduced.  

86. Alberta PowerLine added that the disbursements claimed by interveners were excessive 

and unreasonable in the circumstances. It submitted that interveners’ attendance was only 

reasonably required on certain days, and that meals and mileage on all other days should be 

disallowed. Further, Ms. Kim Lafoy’s claim should be denied as she was not a local intervener 

and consequently not an eligible interested party under the Scale of Costs. Alberta PowerLine 

also disputed the honoraria claimed by several interveners on the basis that attendance 

honorarium may only be claimed when interveners participate in a hearing. It added that the 

Scale of Costs states that a maximum of six individuals in an intervener group may claim an 

attendance honorarium. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the preparation honorarium and 

honorarium for forming a small group claimed by the South of 43 Group was unnecessary due to 

the assistance of its legal counsel, and the relatively low complexity of the original proceeding. 

Alberta PowerLine requested that the South of 43 Group’s claim for honoraria be reduced to 

$2,800.00. 

3.5.2 Response from the South of 43 Group 

87. In its reply, the South of 43 Group argued that the disbursements claimed for Prowse 

Chowne were reasonable. In regard to the $94.85 for name cards at the hearing, South of 43 

noted that Alberta PowerLine had name cards for its own witnesses. The South of 43 Group also 

argued that the CORE Search for Lehigh Hanson Material Limited was warranted, as the Lehigh 

Hanson Material Limited lands were in close proximity to those South of 43 Group members in 

the Westland Park Subdivision. The South of 43 Group also argued that the meal claim of $9.49 

was incurred during the hearing.  

88. The South of 43 Group stated that it stood by the rationale provided with respect to Gettel 

in its original costs claim.  

89. The South of 43 Group argued that the costs claimed for SmartDrones Inc. were more 

than reasonable in relation to the benefit of the evidence made available by the drone videos.  

90. The South of 43 Group also submitted that the claims for the attendance of its members 

on all days of the hearing were justified and that Alberta PowerLine did not substantiate its 

assertion that attendance of the members of the South of 43 Group was not required on certain 

days of the hearing. The South of 43 Group noted that members attended when there was a 

reasonable likelihood they would have to give evidence or if evidence was given about lands that 

were in proximity to their own. Further, the South of 43 Group argued that Alberta PowerLine’s 

assertion that the original proceeding was of relatively low complexity ran contrary to much of 

Alberta PowerLine’s testimony that its routing process is detailed, scientific and thorough.  

3.5.3 Commission findings 

91. The Commission finds that the South of 43 Group generally acted responsibly in the 

original proceeding and contributed to the Commission’s understanding of the relevant issues. 

However, the Commission is unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of 

the services performed by Prowse Chowne LLP and Gettel for the reasons set out below. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

20   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

3.5.3.1 Prowse Chowne LLP 

92. The fees claimed by the South of 43 Group for the legal services provided by Don 

Mallon, Debbie Bishop, Paul Barrette and Belinda Chiang of Prowse Chowne LLP relate to 

reviewing the application, drafting IRs, corresponding with experts and landowners, drafting 

landowner statements, drafting evidence, reviewing IR responses, drafting IR responses, 

research, preparing for and attending the hearing, and preparing final argument. Eva Chipiuk 

provided administrative services. The costs claim explained that Ms. Bishop was initially senior 

legal counsel for the South of 43 Group, but due to a conflict of interest, Mr. Mallon took over as 

senior counsel. The South of 43 was primarily represented by junior counsel, Mr. Barrette. 

93. The Commission finds that the services performed by Prowse Chowne LLP related to the 

South of 43 group’s participation in the original proceeding. A review of the statement of 

account indicates that junior counsel provided the majority of the legal services which reduced 

costs, however a degree of overlap occurred between services provided by more than one senior 

counsel and between senior counsel and junior counsel. For example, both Ms. Bishop and Mr. 

Barrette prepared information requests, a number of meetings took place between Ms. Bishop 

and Mr. Barrette on retaining experts, and both Mr. Mallon and Mr. Barrette attended meetings 

with clients. In addition, the Commission does not consider that costs associated with the 

transition of services from Ms. Bishop to Mr. Mallon or Mr. Barrette as a result of a conflict of 

interest are eligible for recovery. As a result, the Commission reduces the legal fees claimed by 

ten per cent. Further, the fees claimed for travel time were not claimed in accordance with the 

Scale of Costs because travel time may only be claimed for attendance at the hearing. Therefore, 

the Commission disallows 7.00 hours claimed in the amount of $2,180.00 for travel not related to 

the hearing. This adjustment is made to the original amount claimed before the ten per cent 

reduction.  

94. The disbursements of Prowse Chowne LLP were not all claimed in accordance with the 

Scale of Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage before October 12, 2016 are disallowed, as 

these dates do not fall within the dates of the hearing.  

95. Accordingly, the Commission approves the South of 43 Group’s claim for legal fees for 

Prowse Chowne LLP in the amount of $61,606.35, disbursements for meals, land title searches, 

postage, photocopying, courier services, external printing and agent fees of $551.30 and GST of 

$3,106.88 for a total of $65,264.53. 

3.5.3.2 Gettel Appraisals Ltd. 

96. The fees claimed by the South of 43 Group for the consulting services provided by Ryan 

Archer of Gettel Appraisals Ltd. relate to performing property inspections, research, drafting a 

report on real estate impact assessment, meeting with counsel, and preparing for and attending 

the hearing.  

97. Although the Commission considers that the services performed by Mr. Archer were 

related to the South of 43 Group’s participation in the original proceeding, it finds that the fees 

claimed for these services were unreasonable for the following reasons. 

98. In making its determination on the costs claimed, the Commission considered that Gettel 

also prepared and filed an expert report for East Route Landowners Opposition group (ERLOG), 

that contained similar background information and entailed a review of the applications. This 

resulted in apparent duplication of some of the services provided in the original proceeding by 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   21 

Gettel for both the South of 43 Group and ERLOG. The costs application did not provide an 

explanation with respect to cost allocation or cost adjustments to reflect this apparent 

duplication. In addition, the Commission found the Gettel-ERLOG property loss valuation report 

to be of very limited assistance when estimating property value impacts for the project’s route 

options, as reflected in the following comments in Decision 21030-D02-2017:  

501. The Gettel-ERLOG report relied on three studies, the Heartland, Parkland, and WATL 

studies. The Gettel-South of 43 report relied only on the Heartland study. When questioned by 

counsel, Mr. Gettel acknowledged that the purchase price for some of the Heartland properties 

was not based on market value. Furthermore, the Heartland towers are significantly larger 

transmission line structures than the proposed structures. Given these circumstances, the 

Commission finds the Heartland case study to be of very limited assistance when estimating 

property value impacts for the project’s route options. 

 

… 

 

503. The Commission does not dispute that Mr. Archer and Mr. Gettel have experience with 

property valuation and were qualified to opine accordingly but it is not persuaded that residential 

properties on both the west route and east route options may incur the range of potential losses 

suggested by them. The Gettel-ERLOG report predicted a minimum 10 per cent valuation loss for 

each of the properties within approximately 800 metres of the transmission line. However, Mr. 

Gettel acknowledged that the values he presented represent a worst-case comparison and that 

some properties may have had no loss at all. Other factors may have also contributed to Mr. 

Gettel’s over-estimation. For example, his loss value ranges appear to rely on a desktop review of 

tree cover and shelter belts near residences and may not fully recognize their mitigation value. 

 

504. The Commission is not persuaded by the loss valuation presented in the 

Gettel-South of 43 report, because it predicted the loss of value primarily based on properties 

from the Heartland study which is subject to the limitation discussed above. 

 

99. For the above reasons, the Commission finds that the consulting fees claimed for Gettel 

by the South of 43 Group are excessive and has reduced the consulting costs claimed by 70 per 

cent.  

100. The disbursements of Gettel were not all claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs. 

The disbursement claims for mileage before October 12, 2016 are disallowed, as these dates do 

not fall within the dates of the hearing.  

101. Accordingly, the Commission approves the South of 43 Group’s claim for consulting fees 

for Gettel in the amount of $2,622.00 and GST of $131.10 for a total of $2,753.10. 

3.5.3.3 SmartDrones Inc. 

102. SmartDrones Inc. was retained by the South of 43 Group to record videos by way of 

drone flyovers of the proposed right-of-way in the vicinity of the lands of the members of the 

group and the proposed South of 43 Group route. The fees claimed by the South of 43 Group for 

the services provided by Messrs. Eric and Hayden Wilson relate to performing drone flyovers 

and video editing.  

103. The Commission finds that the services performed by SmartDrones Inc. were related to 

the South of 43 Group’s participation in the original proceeding. The fees claimed are reasonable 

and the SmartDrones videos was of assistance to the Commission in making a determination on 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

22   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

the issues raised by the South of 43 Group. Although the Scale of Costs does not address services 

rendered for evidence that is not expert opinion evidence, for the above-stated reasons the 

Commission exercises its discretion to award the fees as claimed. Accordingly, the Commission 

approves the South of 43 Group’s claim for SmartDrones Inc.in the amount of $4,537.50 and 

GST of $226.88 for a total of $4,764.38. 

3.5.3.4 Intervener costs 

104. The costs claim application also requested attendance honoraria for eight individuals 

totalling $2,050.00, a preparation honorarium of $2,500.00 for Mr. Lafoy, an honorarium for 

forming a group of $500.00 for Ms. Peaire, disbursements for mileage and meals of $1,927.28, 

and GST of $78.38. 

105. The Scale of Costs allows up to six participants to claim attendance honoraria unless 

exceptional circumstances are found. The Commission awards the claimed attendance honoraria 

to those interveners who were part of the South of 43 group’s witness panel and had standing. 

Accordingly, the Commission approves the claim for attendance honoraria for Paula McGinnis, 

Edith Holtz, Larnie Klause, Kenneth Klause, Shelly Krampl and Laura Peaire, totalling 

$1,550.00. As Mr. Lafoy is not a local intervener because he was not granted standing by the 

Commission in its ruling dated March 24, 201610, he is not eligible for an attendance honorarium 

or disbursements. 

106. Appendix A of Rule 009 states that an honorarium may not be awarded for preparation if 

a lawyer is primarily responsible for the preparation of an intervention. The claim for the 

preparation honorarium of $2,500.00 for Mr. Lafoy is denied because the South of 43 Group was 

represented by Prowse Chowne LLP, and Mr. Lafoy is not a local intervener. 

107. The claim by Ms. Peaire of $500 for forming an intervener group is in accordance with 

the Scale of Costs and is approved. Likewise, the claims by Ms. McGinnis, Ms. Holtz, Messrs. 

Larnie and Kenneth Klause, Ms. Krampl and Ms. Peaire for disbursements for meals and 

mileage are in accordance with the Scale of Cost and is approved. 

3.5.3.5 Total amount awarded 

108. The Commission approves the South of 43 Group’s claim for recovery of costs in the 

total amount of $76,065.75. This amount is composed of legal fees of $61,606.35, consulting 

fees of $7,159.50, honorarium of $2,050.00, disbursements of $1,739.14 and GST of $3,510.76. 

3.6 Alexis Nakota Sioux Nation 

109. The following table summarizes Alexis Nakota Sioux Nation’s costs claim for the 

original proceeding:  

Claimant  Hours Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Alexis Nakota Sioux Nation               

JFK Law Corporation 38.70 0.00 0.00 $11,870.50 $0.00 $.00 $11,870.50 

Total  38.70 0.00 0.00 $11,870.50 $0.00 $.00 $11,870.50 

                                                

 
10

  Exhibit 21030-X0854, PDF page 17. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   23 

110.  The Alexis Nakota Sioux Nation filed a letter on the record of the original proceeding 

dated October 11, 2016 withdrawing its statement of intent to participate.11 The costs claimed 

relate to legal services provided prior to this date.  

111. Alberta PowerLine did not submit any specific comments on the costs claimed. 

3.6.1 Commission findings 

3.6.1.1 JFK Law Corporation 

112. The fees claimed by the Alexis Nakota Sioux Nation for the legal services provided by 

Jaela Shockey, Robert Janes, Erin Thomson and Chris Evans of JFK Law Corporation relate to 

reviewing the application, corresponding with clients, drafting a letter requesting a deadline 

extension for filing evidence, and reviewing evidence of other parties and drafting of written 

evidence. 

113. The Commission finds that the services performed by Ms. Shockey, Mr. Janes, Ms. 

Thomson and Mr. Evans were related to the Alexis Nakota Sioux Nation’s participation in the 

original proceeding. However, considering that no justification was filed in support of the need 

for four legal counsel and that the statements of account appear to indicate that more than one 

lawyer provided some of the same legal services, the Commission finds that the total number of 

hours claimed was not commensurate with the tasks performed. For these reasons, it reduces the 

amount claimed by 25 per cent. Accordingly, the Commission awards a total of $8,902.88 in 

fees.  

3.7 East Route Landowner Opposition Group 

114. The following table summarizes ERLOG’s costs claim for the original proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

ERLOG               

Ackroyd LLP 569.50 264.40 127.90 $284,347.50 $4,111.42 $14,414.16 $302,873.08 

Berrien Associates Ltd. 189.10 12.00 0.00 $44,662.50 $483.16 $2,241.06 $47,386.72 

Cottonwood Consultants 
Ltd. 102.50 43.50 0.00 $35,370.00 $2,220.15 $1,820.41 $39,410.56 

Taylor Aviation 8.50 4.00 0.00 $3,037.50 $84.97 $151.88 $3,274.35 

Gettel Appraisals Ltd. 27.00 7.00 0.00 $9,180.00 $0.00 $459.00 $9,639.00 

Precedent Contracting 45.00 0.00 0.00 $10,750.00 $261.40 $540.45 $11,551.85 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $11,250.00 $5,864.80 $181.63 $17,296.43 

Total .60 330.90 127.90 $398,597.50 $13,025.90 $19,808.59 $431,431.99 

 

3.7.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

115. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the total hours claimed for legal services by Ackroyd 

LLP were excessive and unreasonable. Alberta PowerLine noted Ackroyd LLP’s total hours 

were significantly higher than any other legal fees claimed by any other intervener group. 

                                                

 
11

  Exhibit 21030-X1412 AUC-APLStatementofIntenttoWithdraw-Octob_1527.pdf October 11, 2017.  

http://efiling.auc.ab.ca/Proceeding21030/ProceedingDocuments/AUC-APLStatementofIntenttoWithdraw-Octob_1527.pdf


Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

24   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Alberta PowerLine argued that even taking into account the size of the intervener group, the 

number of issues raised, the number of experts retained and the scope of the application, it was 

not evident that ERLOG’s intervention required a significant increase in the quantum of hours in 

relation to other interveners and submitted that the quantum of Ackroyd LLP’s hours was a result 

of duplicative or excessive work. Alberta PowerLine requested that the Commission reduce 

Ackroyd LLP’s legal fees accordingly. Alberta PowerLine also noted Ackroyd LLP claimed 81 

hours before the date Alberta PowerLine filed its application and submitted that this portion of 

the costs claim be denied entirely by the Commission.  

116. Alberta PowerLine submitted that portions of the evidence presented by Berrien 

Associates Ltd. (Berrien) did not contribute to a better understanding of the issues before the 

Commission or proffered evidence that resulted in unnecessary costs. Alberta PowerLine also 

noted that evidence provided by Berrien regarding compensation matters was speculative and 

irrelevant to matters before the Commission in the original proceeding. Alberta PowerLine 

submitted that Berrien’s claim be reduced accordingly by the Commission. 

117. Alberta PowerLine argued that the claim of Cliff Wallis of Cottonwood Consultants Ltd. 

(Cottonwood) in relation to hearing attendance exceeded what was reasonably necessary. Alberta 

PowerLine noted that Mr. Wallis provided testimony on only two days of the hearing and his 

presence was not required for the balance of the proceeding. Alberta PowerLine submitted that 

the fees claimed for attendance and travel for days where he was not providing testimony, and 

associated disbursements, should be disallowed.  

118. Alberta PowerLine reiterated its comments made in respect of the South of 43 Group, 

that Gettel had not provided a specific statement of account. Alberta PowerLine requested that 

the Commission deny Gettel’s claim due to the lack of information provided to support the 

amounts claimed. However, if the Commission determined that Gettel had provided sufficient 

detail to support its fees claimed, it should reduce the amount awarded to Gettel on the basis that 

the evidence provided by Mr. Gettel was not of assistance to the Commission.  

119. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that Precedent Contracting’s claim should be denied 

as it did not file an expert report or present evidence at the hearing. 

120. Alberta PowerLine argued that the $10,000.00 claim for organization honorarium was 

unwarranted, as Ackroyd had extensive correspondence with many members of ERLOG at the 

outset of the proceeding and, in effect, coordinated the formation of the group.  

121. Alberta PowerLine stated that the disbursement of $3,034.50 claimed for billboards 

related to the project was unreasonable, as Alberta PowerLine took comprehensive measures to 

inform landowners of the project and the Commission’s processes. Therefore, this claim should 

be denied, or in the alternative, the disbursement be paid for out of any organizational 

honorarium awarded by the Commission. 

122. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the claim by John Dundas of $779.63 for legal services 

provided by Wilson Law Office were not directly related to the proceeding and should be denied, 

as Ackroyd LLP represented Mr. Dundas in the original proceeding.  

3.7.2 Reply from ERLOG 

123. ERLOG replied that, as the largest intervener group present at the hearing, it made 

reasonable efforts to ensure that its evidence before the Commission was not repetitive, that it 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   25 

submitted evidence and argument on issues relevant to the hearing, and cooperated with Alberta 

PowerLine and other intervener groups.  

124. ERLOG noted that were it to have been divided into smaller and separate intervener 

groups, intervener costs and disbursements incurred and claimed by Ackroyd LLP would have 

substantially increased. ERLOG added that it and its counsel were more engaged in the process 

in the original proceeding because an Enhanced Participation Process had not been established, 

unlike other critical transmission infrastructure matters. ERLOG noted that this resulted in some 

costs being incurred earlier in the process than the date the Commission issued its Notice of 

Hearing. ERLOG argued that these costs were reasonable and directly related to the proceeding. 

125.  ERLOG submitted that the evidence provided by Berrien contributed to a better 

understanding of the issues before the Commission with respect to Alberta PowerLine’s 

proposed routing, routing criteria and related matters. 

126. ERLOG stated that the hearing attendance by Mr. Wallis of Cottonwood was reasonable, 

and that the associated costs were reasonably incurred. ERLOG added that the progress of the 

hearing schedule was difficult to determine at certain stages, and that Mr. Wallis attended to 

assist counsel with hearing matters relevant to his area of expertise, and to provide evidence to 

the Commission. ERLOG added that Mr. Wallis did not charge for his attendance on some days 

at the end of the hearing.  

127. ERLOG stated that the documentation in support of Gettel’s statement of account 

complied with the Scale of Costs.  

128. ERLOG also submitted that Leon Marciak of Precedent Contracting provided technical 

and expert assistance to ERLOG counsel and to ERLOG on the issue of agricultural impacts and 

ERLOG’s agricultural interests. It added that while Mr. Marciak did not file an expert report in 

this matter, his assistance was necessary to better streamline the hearing process and assist 

ERLOG with assessing the project’s impacts to agriculture.  

129. ERLOG noted that while legal counsel had discussions with members of the group in the 

beginning phases of the original proceeding, the organizers of ERLOG had extensive 

communications with members of the group and expended substantial time and effort in 

organizing members and holding group meetings. ERLOG submitted that, without ERLOG 

organizers, the legal fees incurred would have been substantially higher in this matter.  

130. ERLOG submitted the cost incurred for billboards was reasonable and that the signage 

assisted in organizing the members of the group. This prevented the formation of multiple 

intervener groups along the east route and allowed for increased efficiencies and reduced hearing 

costs. 

131. ERLOG submitted that Mr. Dundas’ claim for legal services provided by Wilson Law 

Office were directly related to the subject matter of the original proceeding. ERLOG noted that 

Mr. Dundas had sought legal advice from Wilson Law Office with respect to the original 

proceeding prior to joining ERLOG.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

26   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

3.7.3 Commission findings 

132. ERLOG is comprised of 308 landowners. The Commission finds that ERLOG generally 

acted responsibly in the original proceeding and contributed to its understanding of the relevant 

issues. However, it is unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of the 

services performed by Ackroyd LLP, Berrien, and Gettel for the reasons set out below. 

Disbursements and honoraria are also reduced as set out below. 

3.7.3.1 Ackroyd LLP 

133. The fees claimed by ERLOG for the legal services provided by Richard Secord, Yuk-

Sing Cheng, Ifeoma Okoye and Ian McDougall relate to reviewing the application, 

corresponding with interveners and consultants, research, drafting IRs, reviewing IR responses, 

drafting IR responses, drafting and reviewing evidence, reviewing reply evidence, drafting cross-

examination, preparing for and attending the hearing, and drafting final argument.  

134. The Commission finds that the services performed by Mr. Secord, Mr. Cheng, Ms. Okoye 

and Mr. McDougall were related to ERLOG’s participation in the original proceeding. Legal fees 

were claimed for services rendered prior to the filing of the applications. As these services were 

not incurred during the proceeding, the Commission has reduced the hours claimed by 81.3 

hours, which includes 11.50 hours claimed for travel. The Commission also finds that the 

remaining number of hours claimed was not reasonable considering the time claimed by senior 

counsel and three junior counsel and the tasks described. Although it was a large intervener 

group, the issues raised by ERLOG were for the most part common to the members of ERLOG. 

Further, as attested by the statement of account and the costs claim, contact with members of 

ERLOG was made through the organizing committee, thereby limiting the need for direct contact 

by legal counsel with each member of the group. Further, the costs claim did not substantiate 

overall costs reductions resulting from efficiencies achieved through the use of junior counsel. 

For these reasons, the Commission considers that the need for three junior counsel was not 

supported and reduces the award for legal services by 20 per cent. As a result, the Commission 

awards the amount of $207,397.09 to ERLOG for legal services provided by Ackroyd LLP.  

135. The Commission also observes, by way of guidance for future proceedings, that 

questioning of the applicant amounting to a detailed review of project routing maps to be 

unhelpful and an inefficient use of hearing time, unless it is targeted at specific routing impacts 

directly affecting members of the particular intervener group.  

136. The disbursements claimed by Ackroyd LLP were not all within the Scale of Costs. The 

disbursement claims for mileage before October 12, 2016 are disallowed, as these dates do not 

fall within the dates of the hearing. The Commission approves the remaining disbursements for 

meals, taxi, postage, photocopying and land title searches in the amount of $3,935.70. 

137. Accordingly, the Commission approves ERLOG’s claim for legal fees for Ackroyd LLP 

in the amount of $193,585.34, disbursements of $3,935.70, and GST of $9,876.05 for a total of 

$207,397.09 

3.7.3.2 Berrien Associates Ltd.  

138. The fees claimed by ERLOG for the consulting services provided by Robert Berrien 

relate to reviewing the application, drafting IRs, drafting an analysis of the proposed routes, 

performing micro-routing adjustments, reviewing IR responses, drafting IR responses, reviewing 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   27 

reply evidence, and preparing for and attending the hearing. In addition, 22.50 hours were 

claimed for secretarial services. 

139.  Although the Commission considers that the services performed by Mr. Berrien were 

related to ERLOG’s participation in the original proceeding, it finds that the fees claimed for 

these services were excessive given the limited assistance of Mr. Berrien’s evidence to the 

Commission. In Decision 21030-D02-2017, the Commission noted that some of the members of 

ERLOG were not supportive of Mr. Berrien’s suggested micro-routing adjustments.12 The 

Commission considers that as this evidence was not supported by ERLOG members, it 

unnecessarily lengthened the hearing. Further, Mr. Berrien’s opinions on the implications of the 

competitive process advanced in his report were not relevant to matters before the Commission 

in the original proceeding and did not contribute to a better understanding of the routing criteria 

used in the applications. Mr. Berrien was also retained by Burnco Rock Products Ltd. and 

Tricycle Lane Ranches Ltd. to prepare an expert report. The Berrien reports filed in the 

proceeding contain portions that are identical. As such, some duplication in the services rendered 

without a corresponding explanation on cost allocation or cost adjustments was noted. 

Accordingly, the Commission has reduced Mr. Berrien’s fees by 40 per cent.  

140. The disbursements for Berrien were not all claimed in accordance with the Scale of 

Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage prior to October 12, 2016 are disallowed because 

these dates do not fall within the dates of the hearing. The Commission approves the remaining 

disbursements claimed for accommodation, meals, mileage and courier fees in the amount of 

$312.30. 

141. Accordingly, the Commission approves ERLOG’s claim for consulting fees for Berrien 

in the amount of $26,797.50, disbursements of $312.30 and GST of $1,347.81 for a total of 

$28,457.61. 

3.7.3.3 Cottonwood Consultants Ltd. 

142. The fees claimed by ERLOG for the consulting services provided by Cliff Wallis relate to 

reviewing the application, drafting IRs, reviewing IR responses, preparing a report on the 

environmental considerations of the project, drafting cross-examination, and preparing for and 

attendance at the hearing.  

143. The Commission finds that the services performed by Mr. Wallis were related to 

ERLOG’s participation in the original proceeding, and that the fees and disbursements, which 

were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs for those services, are reasonable. The 

Commission also considers the claim for disbursements for mileage, accommodations and meals, 

which were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs, to be reasonable. 

144. Accordingly, the Commission approves ERLOG’s claim for consulting fees for 

Cottonwood in the amount of $35,370.00, disbursements of $2,220.15 and GST of $1,820.41 for 

a total of $39,410.56. 

                                                

 
12

 Decision 21030-D02-2017,  paragraph 393.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

28   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

3.7.3.4 Taylor Aviation 

145. The fees claimed by ERLOG for the consulting services provided by Mr. Taylor relate to 

preparing a report on aerial spraying and preparing for and attending the hearing. 

146. The Commission finds that the services performed by Mr. Taylor were related to 

ERLOG’s participation in the original proceeding, and that the fees and disbursements, which 

were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs for those services, are reasonable. The 

Commission also considers the claim for mileage, which was claimed in accordance with the 

Scale of Costs, to be reasonable. 

147. Accordingly, the Commission approves ERLOG’s claim for consulting fees for Taylor 

Aviation in the amount of $3,037.50, disbursements of $84.97 and GST of $151.88 for a total of 

$3,274.35. 

3.7.3.5 Gettel Appraisals Ltd. 

148.  The fees claimed by ERLOG for consulting services provided by Brian Gettel relate to 

reviewing the application, performing property reviews, drafting a real estate impact assessment, 

drafting IR responses, and preparing for and attending the hearing.  

149. The Commission considers that the services performed by Mr. Gettel were related to 

ERLOG’s participation in the original proceeding. In making its determination on the costs 

claimed, the Commission considered that Gettel also prepared and filed an expert report for the 

South of 43 Group that contained similar background information and entailed a review of the 

applications. This resulted in apparent duplication of some of the services provided by Gettel in 

the original proceeding for the South of 43 Group and ERLOG and the Commission observes 

that the costs application did not provide an explanation of cost allocation or cost adjustments to 

reflect this duplication. The Commission finds that the fees claimed for these services were 

unreasonable because of this apparent duplication of services and because the report submitted 

provided limited information that was useful to the Commission in evaluating the project’s 

potential impacts, as reflected in the following paragraphs from Decision 21030-D02-2017: 

501. The Gettel-ERLOG report relied on three studies, the Heartland, Parkland, and WATL 

studies. The Gettel-South of 43 report relied only on the Heartland study. When questioned by 

counsel, Mr. Gettel acknowledged that the purchase price for some of the Heartland properties 

was not based on market value. Furthermore, the Heartland towers are significantly larger 

transmission line structures than the proposed structures. Given these circumstances, the 

Commission finds the Heartland case study to be of very limited assistance when estimating 

property value impacts for the project’s route options. 

 

502. The Parkland study involved bare parcels adjacent to a transmission line, while the 

properties along the proposed west and east route options are properties with residences at 

varying distances from the line. Some of the properties in the WATL study were purchased at a 

price above fair market value, which may have skewed the results of the study. Further, there was 

also no information on four of the properties in the WATL study, which could have assisted in 

determining whether their individual purchase price was subject to inflation and not related to 

their proximity to a transmission line. 
 
503. The Commission does not dispute that Mr. Archer and Mr. Gettel have experience with 

property valuation and were qualified to opine accordingly but it is not persuaded that residential 

properties on both the west route and east route options may incur the range of potential losses 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   29 

suggested by them. The Gettel-ERLOG report predicted a minimum 10 per cent valuation loss for 

each of the properties within approximately 800 metres of the transmission line. However, Mr. 

Gettel acknowledged that the values he presented represent a worst-case comparison and that 

some properties may have had no loss at all. Other factors may have also contributed to Mr. 

Gettel’s over-estimation. For example, his loss value ranges appear to rely on a desktop review of 

tree cover and shelter belts near residences and may not fully recognize their mitigation value 

 
504. The Commission is not persuaded by the loss valuation presented in the 

Gettel-South of 43 report, because it predicted the loss of value primarily based on properties 

from the Heartland study which is subject to the limitation discussed above. 
13

 

 

 

150. For the above reasons, the Commission finds that the consulting fees claimed for Gettel 

by ERLOG are excessive and has reduced them by 70 per cent. Accordingly, the Commission 

approves ERLOG’s claim for consulting fees for Gettel in the amount of $2,754.00 and GST of 

$137.70 for a total of $2,891.70. 

3.7.3.6 Precedent Contracting  

151. The fees claimed by ERLOG for the consulting services provided by Mr. Marciak of 

Precedent Contracting relate to reviewing the application, analyzing agricultural capability on the 

preferred route and drafting cross-examination questions.  

152. In evaluating Precedent Contracting’s value to the proceeding, the Commission has 

limited information given the nature of its involvement, and that no report was filed in evidence. 

A review of the Precedent Contracting invoice shows that the consulting services relate to the 

potential agricultural impacts of the project on members of ERLOG, however, the Commission 

finds that the fees claimed were not adequately supported in the costs claim. In particular, no 

curriculum vitae was filed in support of the consulting fees claimed. If consulting fees are 

claimed in future applications, they are to be supported by a curriculum vitae in order to assist 

the Commission in assessing the weight of the evidence presented, or as support for the services 

rendered. Although ERLOG filed IRs14 and evidence on agricultural impacts15 and conducted 

questioning on this issue,16 the Commission is unable to determine how the services of Precedent 

Contracting were used by ERLOG in advancing its position in the original proceeding. Without 

an expert report or detailed description in the costs claim indicating how ERLOG utilized the 

services of Precedent Contracting in developing its evidence in the original proceeding, the 

Commission is unable to assess whether the services provided were valuable to completing the 

record of the proceeding. As such, the consulting services were of limited assistance to the 

Commission. Further, the fees claimed for these services were not in accordance with the Scale 

of Costs in that travel time was claimed outside of the hearing period. Therefore, the 

Commission disallows 10.00 hours claimed for travel not related to the hearing. This adjustment 

decreases the original amount claimed by $1,300.00 and results in a revised total of $9,450.00 in 

fees for services provided. For the above-noted reasons, the Commission has reduced the revised 

total consulting fees of $9,450.00 by 25 per cent. 

                                                

 
13

  Decision 21030-D02-2017, paragraphs 501 to 503. 
14

  Exhibit 21030-X0679.  
15

  Exhibit 21030-X0897. 
16

  Transcript Volume 5, pages 867,876,952, 956, 957 and 960. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

30   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

153. The disbursements of Precedent Contracting were not all claimed in accordance with the 

Scale of Costs. The claims for mileage and parking are disallowed, as these disbursements are 

restricted to a hearing. The Commission approves the remaining disbursements for long distance 

calls. 

154. Accordingly, the Commission approves ERLOG’s claim for consulting fees for Precedent 

Contracting in the amount of $7,087.50, disbursements of $35.00 and GST of $356.13 for a total 

of $7,478.63. 

3.7.3.7 Intervener costs 

155. The costs claim application included a claim for attendance honoraria for 11 interveners 

totalling $1,250.00, an honorarium for forming a group in the amount of $10,000.00, 

disbursements of $5,864.80 and GST of $181.63. 

156. In the case of large local intervener groups, the Scale of Costs allows up to six 

participants to claim attendance honoraria unless exceptional circumstances are found. The 

Commission is exercising its discretion in assessing the claim for honoraria, and awards the 

claimed attendance honoraria to those interveners who were part of ERLOG’s witness panel. 

Accordingly, the Commission approves the claim for attendance honoraria for Amber Gosselin, 

Colin Gosselin, Carolyn Dumbreck, Dean Dumbreck, John Dundas, Lonnie Brown, Myrddin 

Jespersen, Nelson Jespersen, Will Huppertz and Fran Madell , totalling $1,150. 

157. The claim for the honorarium for forming a group of $10,000.00 is not within the range 

of eligible amounts set out in the Scale of Costs. The Commission is not persuaded that an 

honorarium of $ 10,000.00 is warranted given the assistance provided by legal counsel with 

some organizational tasks and that signage assisted ERLOG in reaching potential members of the 

group. For these reasons, the Commission grants an honorarium for forming a group of 

$5,000.00 to ERLOG.  

158. The Commission finds that not all the disbursements claimed by these nine interveners 

are within the Scale of Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage before October 12, 2016 are 

disallowed, as these disbursements are restricted travel related to a hearing. The claim for child 

care is disallowed as there is no provision for this disbursement in Appendix A of Rule 009. 

Likewise, the claim by Mr. Dundas for legal fees incurred by Wilson Law Office on November 

9, 2015 is disallowed as these fees were incurred before the original proceeding was initiated. 

The Commission approves the remaining disbursements for mileage and signage of $3,545.23.  

3.7.3.8 Total amount awarded 

159. The Commission approves ERLOG’s claim for recovery of costs in the total amount of 

$298,719.67. This amount is composed of legal fees of $193,585.34, consulting fees of 

$75,046.50, honoraria of $6,150.00, disbursements of $10,133.35 and GST of $13,804.48. The 

advance funding of $196,364.33 awarded in Decision 21398-D01-201617 is deducted from the 

total amount. Accordingly, the balance payable is $102,355.34. 

                                                

 
17

  Decision 21398-D01-2016: Alberta PowerLine Limited Partnership Fort McMurray West 500-kV Transmission 

Project Advance Funding Request from the East Route Landowner Opposition Group Advance Funding Award, 

April 20, 2016. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   31 

3.8 MWC Investments Inc.  

160. The following table summarizes MWC Investments Inc.’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

MWC Investment Inc.               

Dentons Canada LLP 95.30 38.00 1.00 $46,917.00 $154.61 $2,353.58 $49,425.19 

Total  95.30 38.00 1.00 $46,917.00 $154.61 $2,353.58 $49,425.19 

 

161. No comments were received from Alberta PowerLine in relation to this claim. 

3.8.1 Commission findings 

162. The Commission finds that MWC Investment Inc. generally acted responsibly in the 

original proceeding and contributed to a better understanding of the issues in the proceeding.  

3.8.1.1 Dentons Canada LLP 

163. The fees claimed by MWC Investment Inc. for the legal services provided by Daryl 

Wilson, Ian Wachowicz and Morgan Deacon relate to reviewing the application, reviewing 

correspondence, corresponding with other intervener groups, meeting with the client, reviewing 

evidence, preparing for and attending the hearing, conducting cross-examination, direct 

examination of witness for MWC and preparing final argument. 

164. The Commission finds that the legal fees claimed were not reasonable for the following 

reasons. The need for two senior counsel and one junior counsel was not justified in light of the 

limited number of issues raised by the sole intervener, MWC. MWC did not file IRs, or any 

evidence. In addition, a review of the invoices appears to indicate a degree of overlap of services 

among counsel. For example, both senior counsel attended a meeting with the client on June of 

2016, and there are a number of time entries for consultation between senior legal counsel. 

Accordingly, the Commission reduces the fees claimed by 20 per cent and awards legal fees in 

the amount of $37,533.60. 

165. The Commission considers the claim for disbursements for photocopying, postage, search 

fees and limitation activation fees, which were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs, to 

be reasonable. 

166. Accordingly, the Commission approves MWC Investment Inc.’s claim for legal fees for 

Dentons Canada LLP in the amount of $37,533.60, disbursements of $154.61 and GST of 

$1,884.41 for a total of $39,572.62. 

3.9 The Diagonal Group 

167. The following table summarizes the Diagonal Group’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

 

 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

32   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Claimant  Hours Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

The Diagonal Group               

Wilson Laycraft 35.90 0.00 0.00 $11,683.00 $80.00 $585.66 $12,384.65 

Total  35.90 0.00 0.00 $11,683.00 $80.00 $585.66 $12,384.65 

 

168. No comments were received from Alberta PowerLine on the costs claimed by the 

Diagonal Group. 

3.9.1 Commission findings 

169. The Diagonal Group’s members own or reside on property located within 800 meters of 

the project’s original west route. The Diagonal Group was comprised of four landowners. This 

route was removed from consideration in June 2016 and this group did not participate in the 

hearing.  

3.9.1.1 Wilson Laycraft 

170. The fees claimed by the Diagonal Group for legal services provided by James Laycraft 

and Anna Louie relate to reviewing the application, reviewing amendments to the application, 

drafting IRs, reviewing evidence, and corresponding with clients. Given that the portion of the 

preferred route that affected the Diagonal Group members’ lands was removed in June 2016, the 

Commission accepts that the services performed by Mr. Laycraft and Ms. Louie were related to 

the Diagonal Group’s participation in the original proceeding. The Commission finds that the 

fees claimed are reasonable, considering the tasks performed and the use of junior counsel to 

reduce legal fees. The disbursements claimed for photocopying and land title searches are in 

accordance with the Scale of Costs and are awarded as claimed. Accordingly, the Commission 

approves the Diagonal Group’s claim for legal fees for Wilson Laycraft in the amount of 

$11,683.00, disbursements of $80.00 and GST of $585.66 for a total of $12,384.65. 

3.10 Brion Energy Corporation  

171. The following table summarizes Brion’s costs claim for the original proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Brion Energy Corporation               

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt 
LLP 363.70 126.40 110.20 $159,289.00 $5,144.01 $8,271.01 $172,704.02 

Golder Associates Ltd. 159.75 26.25 0.00 $35,442.25 $166.75 $1,780.46 $37,389.46 

Matrix Solutions Inc. 6.25 0.00 0.00 $1,217.25 $0.00 $60.86 $1,278.11 

Core Geomatics Group 
Inc. 7.50 0.00 0.00 $667.50 $243.00 $45.53 $956.03 

Brion Energy Corporation 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $4,565.64 $228.28 $4,793.92 

Total 537.20 152.65 110.20 $196,616.00 $10,119.40 $10,386.14 $217,121.54 

 

3.10.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

172. Alberta PowerLine expressed the following concerns with the costs claimed by Brion for 

Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP (Osler) and the honorarium and disbursements claimed by 

Brion. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   33 

173. Alberta PowerLine submitted that Osler’s claim was excessive and unreasonable in 

relation to the issues raised by Brion and should be significantly reduced. Alberta PowerLine 

argued that Osler provided little to no justification for its high claim in light of the issues raised 

by its client as compared to other intervener costs claims. Alberta PowerLine submitted that it 

was unreasonable to have two lawyers attending the hearing where one would have been 

sufficient, and to have seven people assigned to the file. Further, Alberta PowerLine submitted 

that the involvement of junior counsel did not appear to reduce time for senior counsel and 

resulted in duplicative work.  

174. Alberta PowerLine also submitted that the disbursements claimed by Brion for the 

attendance at the hearing for 13 days was unreasonable and unnecessary. Alberta PowerLine 

noted that the Commission provided daily transcripts available for review, as well as 

broadcasting the hearing remotely, and submitted that Brion could have availed itself of these 

services.  

3.10.2 Reply from Brion Energy Corporation 

175. In its response, Brion emphasized that it was entitled to recover reasonable costs under 

Rule 009 and that its costs claim complied with Rule 009. Brion submitted that without its active 

intervention, there would have been no submissions or evidence before the Commission on 

numerous issues pertaining to routing a powerline through an approved in-situ oil sands project. 

Brion added that these issues were novel, were in direct response to Alberta PowerLine, and 

required legal and other research and considerable time to ensure they were presented to the 

Commission in an effective, efficient and helpful manner. 

176. Brion further submitted that seven lawyers were not assigned to the file, as four of the 

seven named were articling students. Brion further submitted that the articling students were 

assigned discrete legal research tasks, charged time at the reduced rate applicable to articling 

students, provided assistance over the course of the eleven months between the filing of Alberta 

PowerLine’s applications and the close of the hearing and provided valuable assistance to the 

two lawyers assigned to the file. Brion argued that Alberta Powerline provided no precedent for 

what reasonable hours should be to support a full intervention in a major transmission line 

hearing, and failed to identify what work was done that was in excess of adequate representation 

of Brion’s unique interests in the proceeding. Brion further argued that having a senior and junior 

lawyer assigned to the file was not unusual, was efficient as it reduced overall legal costs and 

ensured that at least one lawyer was prepared and available to represent Brion in the proceeding 

and at the hearing. It rejected Alberta PowerLine’s assertion that having two lawyers assigned to 

the file resulted in duplication, arguing that the descriptions on the statements of account were 

standardized to remove information protected by solicitor-and-client privilege. 

177. Brion submitted that the disbursements claimed to attend portions of the hearing relevant 

to its intervention were reasonable, and argued that it would be unfair to require it to monitor the 

hearing remotely, given its status as an intervener with full standing to participate in the hearing. 

Brion also noted that it restricted its physical attendance to times when it was reasonable to 

expect that it would be required to participate. 

3.10.3 Commission findings 

178. The Commission finds that Brion contributed to a better understanding of the specific 

issues related to the proposed transmission line traversing Brion’s in-situ oil sands project in the 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

34   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

original proceeding. However, the costs claimed for Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP (Osler) and 

Golder and Associates Ltd. are reduced for the following reasons. 

3.10.3.1 Osler, Hoskin and Harcourt LLP 

179. The fees claimed by Brion for legal services provided by Martin Ignasiak, Jessica 

Kennedy, Jackie Johnson, Kaitlin Gray, Jacob Young, Nathan White and Justin Fontaine of 

Osler’s relate to reviewing the application, corresponding with their client, legal research, 

reviewing IRs from Alberta PowerLine and drafting IR responses, reviewing IR responses from 

Alberta PowerLine, reviewing evidence and reply evidence, preparing for and attending the 

hearing, conducting cross-examination, sitting witness panel and drafting argument. A total of 

26.20 hours were claimed for administrative services.  

180. The Commission finds that the fees claimed for legal services are excessive for the 

following reasons. Osler represented a single client with specific, limited concerns relating to the 

routing of the project through an approved in-situ oil sands project. The Commission observes 

that five IRs totalling eight pages18 were filed for Brion, and that Brion’s written evidence, 

consisting of 16 pages, was prepared by Devin Newman of Brion.19 Although Brion retained two 

experts to review specific environmental information, it only responded to two IRs from Alberta 

PowerLine in a seven page response20 and two IRs from the Commission in a four page response, 

to which were attached numerous appendices.21 Given the limited focus of the intervention and 

the brevity of the filed materials, the Commission considers that the 574.1 hours claimed for 

senior counsel, two junior counsel and four articling students are not commensurate with the 

tasks performed. Further, the costs application does not demonstrate a reduction in legal costs as 

the result of using junior counsel. A review of the statement of account indicates that some legal 

services were provided by both junior and senior counsel. For example, in February of 2016, 

there are a number of instances where assistance was provided to Brion in drafting IRs by both 

senior and junior counsel. Other examples of tasks carried out by both senior and junior counsel 

are time charges for reviewing the application, the filings in the original proceedings and, on 

multiple occasions, advising Brion on intervener evidence matters. Senior and junior counsel 

also attended the hearing on multiple days. For the above reasons, the Commission reduces the 

fees claimed by 40 per cent.  

181. In relation to disbursements, Brion claimed GST associated with its claim for mileage. 

Appendix A of Rule 009 states that the Commission’s mileage rate for automobile travel is 46 

cents per km including GST. The GST of $26.68 claimed for mileage has been disallowed. 

Otherwise, the disbursements for accommodation, meals, mileage, airfare, photocopying, 

database access fees, car rental and taxi fees are awarded as claimed. 

182. Accordingly, the Commission approves Brion’s claim for legal fees for Osler in the 

amount of $95,537.40, disbursements of $5,144.01 and GST of $5,058.56 for a total of 

$105,775.97.  

                                                

 
18

  Exhibit 21030-X0665. 
19

  Exhibit 21030-X 0891 
20

  Exhibit 21030-X1130. 
21

  Exhibit 21030-X1129. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   35 

3.10.3.2 Golder Associates Ltd. 

183. The fees claimed by Brion for consulting services provided by Matthew Maloney, 

Andrew Graham, Moise Coulombe-Pontbriand, Trevor Cuthbert, Paula Bentham, John Virgl, 

Martin Jalkotzy, Lisa Stuart, Scott Gordon, Sean Kurash, Andrea Ortega, Donna Venzi and Brian 

Coupal of Golder Associates Ltd. relate to reviewing the application, reviewing evidence and 

drafting a memorandum on the environmental impacts of the project. For secretarial services, 

2.75 hours were claimed. 

184. The expert report prepared by Golder and filed in the original proceeding consisted of 

nine pages.22 Although the report was of some assistance to the Commission, given the brevity of 

the report and the discrete issue addressed, the Commission finds that the fees claimed are not 

commensurate with the substance of the resulting product. The invoices filed in support of the 

costs claimed do not indicate the different tasks carried out by the various consultants and the 

dates of the services. The Commission has not been persuaded by the costs claim that the number 

of consultants involved in preparing the report was justified. Further, a three per cent surcharge 

was added to each invoice which is not allowed by the Scale of Costs. The fees claimed have 

accordingly been reduced by three per cent. For these reasons, the Commission reduces the 

remainder of the fees claimed for Golder Associates Ltd. by 30 per cent.  

185. The Commission considers the claim for disbursements for accommodation and mileage, 

which were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs, to be reasonable. 

186. Accordingly, the Commission approves Brion’s claim for consulting fees for Golder 

Associates Ltd. in the amount of $24,065.29, disbursements of $166.75 and GST of $1,211.60 

for a total of $25,443.64. 

3.10.3.3 Matrix Solutions Inc. 

187. The fees claimed by Brion for consulting services provided by Brian Fuchs and Markus 

Thormann of Matrix Solutions Inc. relate to drafting a memorandum outlining the importance of 

the Thickwood fen. 

188. The Commission finds that the services performed by Mr. Fuchs and Mr. Thormann were 

related to Brion’s participation in the original proceeding, and that the fees, which were claimed 

in accordance with the Scale of Costs for those services, were reasonable. Accordingly, the 

Commission approves Brion’s claim for consulting fees for Matrix Solutions Inc. in the amount 

of $1,217.25 and GST of $60.86 for a total of $1,278.11. 

3.10.3.4 Core Geomatics Group Inc. 

189. The fees claimed by Brion for consulting services provided by Blair Nixon and Corey 

Wick of Core Geomatics Group Inc. relate to drafting land surveillance maps for Brion’s use at 

the hearing. A total of 1.25 hours were claimed for administrative services.  

190. The Commission finds that the services performed by Mr. Nixon and Mr. Wick were 

directly and necessarily related to Brion’s participation in the original proceeding, and that the 

                                                

 
22

  Exhibit 21030-X1168. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

36   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

fees, which were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs for those services, were 

reasonable. The Commission also considers the claim for disbursements for maps and digital 

data, which were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs, to be reasonable. 

191. Accordingly, the Commission approves Brion’s claim for consulting fees for Core 

Geomatics Group in the amount of $667.50, disbursements of $243.00 and GST of $45.53 for a 

total of $956.03. 

3.10.3.5 Intervener costs  

192. The costs claim also requested an attendance honorarium of $400.00 for Devin Newman, 

disbursements for accommodation, meals and car rental of $4,565.64, and GST of $228.28. Mr. 

Newman attended the hearing as a witness on behalf of Brion. Because Mr. Newman appeared at 

the hearing as a representative of Brion, he is not entitled to an attendance honorarium. For this 

reason, the Commission denies the attendance honorarium claimed by Brion. 

193. The Commission considers the claim for disbursements by Brion for accommodation, 

meals and car rental, which were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs, to be 

reasonable. 

3.10.3.6 Total amount awarded 

194. The Commission approves Brion’s claim for recovery of costs in the total amount of 

$138,247.67. This amount is composed of legal fees of $95,573.40, consulting fees of 

$25,950.04, disbursements of $10,119.40 and GST of $6,604.83. 

3.11 The Wong Group and Roy Ernst 

195. The following table summarizes the Wong Group’s and Roy Ernst’s costs claim for the 

original proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

The Wong Group & Roy 
Ernst 

    
      

Carscallen LLP 254.96 75.60 115.50 $126,554.80 $6,636.73 $6,659.58 $139,851.11 

NICAN International 
Consulting Inc. 225.00 20.00 79.50 $59,287.50 $280.00 $2,978.38 $62,545.88 

Wong Group Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 

Roy Ernst Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 

Total 479.96 95.60 195.00 $186,692.30 $6,916.73 $9,637.96 $203,246.99 

3.11.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

196. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the number of hours claimed by Carscallen LLP was 

unreasonable in relation to the issues raised by the Wong Group and Roy Ernst and the fact that 

the Wong Group consisted of only two members. Alberta PowerLine also submitted that the 

need for senior and junior counsel has not been shown, the issues raised in the proceeding were 

not complex in nature and related to relatively discrete routing areas and the requirement for the 

attendance of both counsel at the hearing was not substantiated. Alberta PowerLine noted that 

the claimed costs do not demonstrate that efficiencies were achieved by Carscallen LLP’s 

representation of both the Wong Group and Mr. Ernst. Alberta PowerLine asked the Commission 

to reduce the fees claimed for Carscallen LLP. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   37 

197. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the costs claim for Nican International Consulting Inc. 

(Nican) was excessive given the nature and scope of evidence provided by Nican, and because 

the depth and scope of the report produced by Nican did not correlate with the quantum of hours 

claimed. Alberta PowerLine added that Nican acknowledged that the reports it filed contained 

route alternatives that were not feasible and were only included in the final report to demonstrate 

the work that had been completed. Nican also acknowledged errors in the metrics presented in 

the reports. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the Commission should reduce the fees claimed 

for Nican and deny the fees claimed for argument preparation because these hours were 

duplicative of the work undertaken by Carscallen LLP. 

3.11.2 Reply from the Wong Group and Roy Ernst 

198. In its response, the Wong Group noted that it consists of four members and that the size 

of the landowner group was irrelevant as each affected landowner had the right to participate in 

the original proceeding. 

199. The Wong Group and Roy Ernst stated that the issues raised were legitimate issues 

properly before the Commission, and that they did not submit irrelevant evidence or waste time 

on ancillary issues.  

200. The Wong Group and Roy Ernst submitted that Carscallen LLP and Nican represented 

two different sets of landowners with both common and distinct issues, and that they achieved 

efficiency in their representation by splitting time on common issues. The Wong Group and Roy 

Ernst further submitted that this allowed Carscallen to represent the interests of both sets of 

landowners while only incurring fees in the amount that would usually be incurred for 

representing one landowner group. They submitted that junior counsel was warranted as 

Carscallen represented two different sets of landowners on different parts of the transmission line 

route. This required filing two expert reports, two sets of IRs and IR responses, two sets of 

intervener evidence, and preparation for significant cross-examination. The Wong Group and 

Roy Ernst submitted that the logistics of coordinating participation in the original proceeding 

was significant and warranted junior counsel’s involvement to avoid fees being incurred at the 

hourly rate of senior counsel. 

3.11.3 Commission findings 

201. The Commission finds that the Wong Group and Roy Ernst generally acted responsibly 

in the original proceeding and contributed to the Commission’s understanding of the relevant 

issues. However, the Commission is unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in 

respect of the services performed by Carscallen LLP and Nican for the reasons set out below.  

3.11.3.1 Carscallen LLP 

202. The fees claimed by the Wong Group and Roy Ernst for the legal services provided by 

Michael Niven, Nicholas Ramessar and Ryan Barata of Carscallen LLP relate to reviewing the 

application, corresponding with clients, consultants and other intervener groups, drafting IRs, 

reviewing IRs and IR responses, drafting IR responses, drafting evidence, reviewing Alberta 

PowerLine’s reply evidence, preparing cross-examination, preparing for and attending the 

hearing, and drafting final argument.  

203. The Commission finds that the fees claimed for legal services are excessive for the 

following reasons. The issues raised by the Wong Group and Roy Ernst were similar and not 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

38   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

complex, although these interveners were at two separate locations of the proposed route. The 

Commission observes that 10 IRs totalling 10 pages23 were filed for Mr. Ernst and eight IRs for 

the Wong Group totalling eight pages.24 The IRs mainly focused on Conceptual Routing Area 4. 

The written evidence of Mr. Ernst consisted of seven pages to which was appended Nican’s 

expert report and a very brief impact statement.25 The written evidence of the Wong Group 

totaled eight pages to which was appended Nican’s expert report, the land description of the 

members and two brief impact statement from the members.26 Mr. Ernst responded to one IR 

from Alberta PowerLine27 and two from the Commission28, while the Wong Group responded to 

one IR from Alberta PowerLine29 and one from the Commission.30 Given the limited scope of the 

issues raised, the number of parties represented, and the scope of the expert reports filed, the 

Commission considers that the 446.06 hours claimed for senior counsel and two junior counsel 

are not commensurate with the tasks performed. In addition, it appears from a review of the 

statement of account that some legal services were provided by both junior and senior counsel. 

For example, there are multiple time entries during October 2016 where both senior and junior 

counsel charged for time to review IRs, prepare cross-examination, attend the hearing, and meet 

with the clients. These observations apply both to the services provided to Mr. Ernst and to those 

provided to the Wong Group. Other examples are reviewing the application, and reviewing 

filings in the original proceeding. For the above reasons, the Commission reduces the fees 

claimed by 40 per cent. 

204. The Commission also considers the claim for disbursements for accommodation, 

mileage, courier fees, faxes and photocopying, which were claimed in accordance with the Scale 

of Costs, to be reasonable. 

205. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Wong Group and Roy Ernst’s claim for legal 

fees for Carscallen LLP in the amount of $75,932.88, disbursements of $6,636.73 and GST of 

$4,128.48 for a total of $86,698.09. 

3.11.3.2 Nican International Consulting Inc. 

206. The fees claimed by the Wong Group and Roy Ernst for consulting services provided by 

Pablo Argenal of Nican relate to reviewing the application, drafting an expert report for the 

Wong Group and another for Mr. Ernst, reviewing Alberta PowerLine’s reply evidence, and 

preparing for and attending the hearing.  

207. The Commission finds, for the following reasons, that the fees claimed for Mr. Argenal’s 

services were unreasonable. In Decision 21030-D02-2017, the Commission found the evidence 

provided by Nican did not contribute to a better understanding of the issues before it. The 

Commission stated:  

                                                

 
23

  Exhibit 21030-X0667. 
24

  Exhibit 21030-X0689. 
25

  Exhibit 21030-X0874. 
26

  Exhibit 21030-X0876. 
27

  Exhibit 21030-X1145. 
28

  Exhibit 21030-X1146. 
29

  Exhibit 21030-X1148. 
30

  Exhibit 21030-X1147. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   39 

398. The Commission agrees with Alberta PowerLine that the alternatives presented in 

both of the reports submitted by Nican increase the technical difficulty of routing the 

transmission line. It also accepts Alberta PowerLine’s submission that these alternatives 

would add significant costs to the transmission line without an overall decrease in the 

impacts to landowners in the area. 

 

In addition, it was clear from the record that the residences of the members of the Wong Group 

did not fall within the boxed-in area identified by Mr. Argenal in support of the proposed 

alternative. The reports also included non-viable alternatives discarded by Mr. Argenal. Further, 

Mr. Argenal acknowledged in cross-examination that the proposed Wong Group routing 

alternative would result in additional impacts on residences. As a result, the Nican reports did not 

contribute to a better understanding of the routing issues before the Commission in the original 

proceeding. In addition, the 164 hours claimed for the preparation of the Nican reports was not 

commensurate with the reports filed, given that they largely contained the same information and 

repeated information in the applications without adding value or additional comment. The 79.5 

hours claimed for argument by Mr. Argenal was excessive considering the number of hours 

spent by legal counsel on argument. Accordingly, the Commission reduces the fees claimed by 

60 per cent.  

 

208. The Commission also considers the claim for disbursements for accommodations, which 

were claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs, to be reasonable. 

209. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Wong Group’s and Mr. Ernst’s claim for 

consulting fees for Nican in the amount of $23,715.00, disbursements of $280.00 and GST of 

$1,199.75 for a total of $25,194.75.  

3.11.3.3 Intervener costs 

210. The costs claim included attendance honoraria for Richard Skermer, Larry Akins, Patricia 

Akins and Mr. Ernst totalling $350.00, and a claim of $500.00 by Mr. Skermer for forming an 

intervener group. 

211. The claims for attendance honoraria are reasonable and within the Scale of Costs, and are 

approved. Likewise, the claim by Mr. Skermer of $500 for forming an intervener group is in 

accordance with the Scale of Costs and is also approved.  

3.11.3.4 Total amount awarded 

212. The Commission approves the claim by the Wong Group and Roy Ernst for recovery of 

costs in the total amount of $112,742.84. This amount is composed of legal fees of $75,932.88, 

consulting fees of $23,715.00, honoraria of $850.00, disbursements of $6,916.73 and GST of 

$5,328.23. The advance funding of $38,623.51 awarded in Decision 21882-D01-201631 is 

deducted from the total amount awarded. Accordingly the balance payable is $74,119.33. 

                                                

 
31

  Decision 21882-D01-2016: Alberta PowerLine Limited Partnership Fort McMurray West 500-kV Transmission 

Project Interim and Advance Funding Award to the Wong Group and Roy Ernst, Proceeding 21882, September 

26, 2016.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

40   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

3.12 Beaver Lake Cree Nation 

213. The following table summarizes Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Beaver Lake Cree Nation               

MacPherson Leslie 
Tyerman LLP 499.00 81.40 24.30 $174,505.00 $1,950.70 $16.25 $176,471.95 

Certes Applied & Natural 
Sciences Ltd. 206.75 20.00 0.00 $26,207.50 $3,263.68 $38.66 $29,509.84 

Donald Functional & 
Applied Ecology Inc. 41.00 0.00 0.00 $4,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,125.00 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $1,400.00 $2,609.33 $25.13 $4,034.46 

Total 746.75 101.40 24.30 $206,237.50 $7,823.71 $80.04 $214,141.25 

  

3.12.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

214. Alberta PowerLine expressed the following concerns with the costs claimed by Beaver 

Lake Cree Nation for MLT Aikins LLP, retained experts, and intervener costs. 

215. Alberta PowerLine noted that Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s claim includes costs related to 

the filing of Notices of Questions of Constitutional Law (NQCLs), a process that required that 

the hearing be adjourned for several weeks pending the Commission’s determination of its 

jurisdiction to consider the NQCLs and resulted in parties incurring significant increased costs. 

Alberta PowerLine submitted that the substance of the relief sought by the NQCLs was directed 

at Crown conduct, not at Alberta PowerLine. Alberta PowerLine submitted that it should not be 

ordered to pay any costs claimed by Beaver Lake Cree Nation in relation to the filing of the 

NQCLs, as Alberta PowerLine was not the entity against whom relief was sought. Alberta 

PowerLine requested that any costs it may be directed to pay to Beaver Lake Cree Nation be 

reduced by amounts for time spent on its NQCLs and related submissions. 

216. Alberta PowerLine also submitted that the costs claimed for MLT Aikins LLP were 

excessive and unreasonable in relation to the issues raised by Beaver Lake Cree Nation. It argued 

that it was unreasonable for MLT Aikins LLP to have 13 different lawyers working on the file, 

two lawyers present at the hearing, an articling student monitoring the Commission’s website 

daily and senior lawyers performing legal research. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that 

Beaver Lake Cree Nation has not substantiated the attendance of junior counsel at the hearing, 

given that Beaver Lake Cree Nation is a single intervener. Alberta PowerLine also noted that 

there were some time entries in MLT Aikin LLP’s invoices unrelated to the original proceeding. 

It added that, despite Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s assertion that coordination with Sucker Cree 

First Nation resulted in efficiencies, the hours claimed do not demonstrate that any efficiencies 

were gained by the common representation. Alberta PowerLine noted that there are several large 

time entries where it is not clear that time had been split between the two First Nations. It also 

stated that MLT Aikins LLP claimed travel time and mileage in contravention of the Scale of 

Costs. Therefore, Alberta PowerLine requested that the Commission reduce the fees and 

disbursements claimed by MLT Aikins LLP. 

217. Alberta PowerLine submitted that Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s costs claim for Certes 

Applied & Natural Sciences Ltd. (Certes), was excessive and argued that a significant reduction 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   41 

to the overall amount of Certes’ invoice is justified given its level of participation in the original 

proceeding, compared to the costs claimed for other similar intervener evidence.  

218. Alberta PowerLine submitted that because Donald Function & Applied Ecology Inc. 

(Donald) did not file an expert report or present evidence at the hearing, Donald’s claim should 

be denied entirely as Beaver Lake Cree Nation failed to demonstrate that the work performed 

was directly and necessarily related to the original proceeding. However, that if the Commission 

were inclined to grant costs to Donald, the costs should be reduced given that the fees claimed 

were excessive. Alberta PowerLine stated that hours claimed by Donald for retrieving documents 

from the Commission’s website and preparing invoices were not directly and necessarily related 

to the original proceeding. While the Beaver Lake Cree Nation costs claim states that Donald 

assisted counsel, the reliance on Donald does not appear to have resulted in any efficiencies or 

cost reduction in legal fees for MLT Aikins LLP.  

219.  Alberta PowerLine also submitted that Beaver Lake Cree Nation did not supply any 

receipts for the personal disbursements incurred by the interveners and claimed mileage above 

the amount allowed by the Scale of Costs. 

3.12.2 Beaver Lake Cree Nation response 

220. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that the costs claim was reasonable and the costs 

claimed were directly and necessarily related to its participation in the original proceeding.  

221. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that there is nothing in the legislation governing 

NQCLs or local intervener costs that supports Alberta PowerLine’s assertion that it should not 

have to pay for those costs. Beaver Lake Cree Nation argued that if the legislature had intended 

that costs related to NQCLs be excluded from recovery in proceedings before tribunals, it would 

have explicitly stated so. 

222. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that its claim for legal fees was fair and reasonable 

given the nature of the proceeding and the complexity of the legal issues involved. Beaver Lake 

Cree Nation submitted that its claim demonstrated a heavy reliance on three key members of the 

MLT Aikins LLP legal team, and that other lawyers within the firm were consulted when 

specific expertise was required. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that this resulted in cost and 

resource efficiencies as it did not require legal counsel to incur costs related to researching 

matters beyond their expertise. Beaver Lake Cree Nation also stated that MLT Aikins LLP made 

careful efforts to contain costs associated with the original proceeding. It added that counsel’s 

travel to Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s reserve for meetings should be allowed because it was far 

more cost effective than bringing community witnesses and other community participants to 

Edmonton.  

223. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that all of MLT Aikin LLP’s legal fees for work 

common to both Beaver Lake Cree Nation and Sucker Creek First Nation were divided between 

the two communities, until Sucker Cree First Nation’s withdrawal from the original proceeding 

on October 31, 2016. Beaver Lake Cree Nation added that where interests overlapped, 

reasonable efforts were made to cooperate and reduce the duplication of time, effort and 

evidence. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that counsel attended the hearing only when 

necessary, and that consistent monitoring of the Commission’s portal for the original proceeding 

was reasonable to effectively participate in the proceeding. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

42   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

224. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that it decided not to have experts participate in the 

hearing in an effort to save time and costs. The decision to have Dr. Gillian Donald provide 

advice to its legal team resulted in significant cost savings, as did the reliance on the reports 

prepared by other interveners’ environmental experts. This decision also avoided tendering 

potentially duplicative expert evidence. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that it relied on Dr. 

Donald’s expertise on the environmental issues in the original proceeding, and that she assisted 

counsel with cross-examination and in formulating proposed conditions for project approval. 

This ensured cross-examination and submissions on environmental matters were efficient and 

technically sound.  

225. Beaver Lake Cree Nation submitted that the costs claimed for Certes were fair and 

reasonable given Certes’ significant contribution to formulating and understanding Beaver Lake 

Cree Nation’s concerns regarding the project. Beaver Lake Cree Nation added that Certes’ 

participation in the hearing provided the Commission with valuable information on the 

methodology used to assess traditional land usage, the project’s potential impacts on Beaver 

Lake Cree Nation’s traditional land usage, and the efficacy of Alberta PowerLine’s proposed 

mitigation measures. 

3.12.3 Commission findings 

226. The Commission finds that Beaver Lake Cree Nation generally acted responsibly in the 

original proceeding and contributed to the Commission’s understanding of the relevant issues. 

However, it is unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of the services 

performed by MTL Aikins LLP, Certes Applied & Natural Sciences Inc., and Donald Functional 

and Applied Ecology Inc. for the reasons set out below. 

3.12.3.1 MLT Aikins LLP 

227. The fees claimed by Beaver Lake Cree Nation for the legal services provided by MLT 

Aikins LLP32 relate to reviewing the application, corresponding and meeting with experts and 

clients, research, drafting written submissions and reply submissions, reviewing evidence, 

reviewing draft reports, drafting the NCQL, reviewing IR responses, drafting cross-examination, 

preparing for and attending the hearing, and drafting final argument. These services were 

provided by John Gruber, Rangi Jeerakathil, Meaghan Conroy, Erin Bokshowan, Sharon Au, 

Amelia Pask Snook, Kristel Kriel, Janelle Wilson, Billie Fortier, Rebecca Hansen, Jessica 

Buhler, Courtney Knox, and Mandi Deren-Dube.  

228.  The Commission finds that the fees claimed for these services were unreasonable for the 

following reasons. A total of 604.70 hours were claimed for legal services. According to the 

costs claim, this represents one half of the hours spent on common issues raised by the Beaver 

Lake Cree Nation and the Sucker Creek First Nation in the original proceeding. The Commission 

observes that, for the most part, the same issues and submissions were made for both First 

Nations, including the drafting of the NCQL and submissions on the preliminary motion to 

consider the NCQL. In the original proceeding, the Beaver Lake Cree First Nation filed a 

statement of intent to participate supported by six affidavits sworn by members of the Beaver 

Lake Cree Nation that were also refiled as evidence.33 Written evidence consisted of a 

                                                

 
32

  Known as Macpherson, Leslie, & Tyerman LLP in the original proceeding 
33

  Exhibits 21030-X1037 to 21030-X1042. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   43 

submission totalling 12 pages to which was appended the Preliminary Traditional Land Use 

Assessment prepared by Certes and curriculum vitaes for two experts from Certes.34 Beaver Lake 

Cree Nation filed an NCQL, made submissions on the preliminary motion, cross-examined 

Alberta PowerLine during the hearing, presented an expert witness panel and a panel of elders 

and staff from the Beaver Lake Cree Nation, and made oral argument. Given these tasks and the 

indication that legal services costs incurred on common issues were divided between the Beaver 

Lake Cree First Nation and Sucker Creek First Nation, the Commission considers that the 604.70 

hours claimed for three senior counsel, eight junior counsel and two articling students are not 

commensurate with the tasks performed. In particular, the need for eight junior counsel and two 

articling students has not been justified to the satisfaction of the Commission. It appears from a 

review of the statement of account that some legal services were provided by one or more junior 

counsel and senior counsel without an explanation as to why these resources were required to 

perform the same or similar services or what cost efficiencies were achieved by using junior 

counsel as well as senior counsel. For example, both senior and junior counsel worked on 

questions for members of the Beaver Lake Cree First Nation and preparing affidavits, and on the 

preparation of the statement of intent to participate in February 2016. 

229.  Other examples of tasks carried out by both senior and junior counsel are numerous 

entries relating to the issue of providing the names of the individuals providing the affidavits 

requested by the Commission in February and March of 2016, the entries for review of the 

application in numerous instances, many hours spent in drafting of the evidence submission filed 

in April 2016, legal research on Commission’s regulatory process over the course of the 

proceeding, attendance at the hearing by more than one counsel at the same time, numerous 

entries for preparation of cross-examination and direct evidence prior to and during the hearing. 

In addition, the statement of account includes fees for matters that do not relate to the original 

proceeding, such as correspondence to the Aboriginal Consultation Office, the drafting of a letter 

to the Minister of the Environment requesting an emergency order under the Species at Risk Act 

and research in support of the letter. The Commission has also taken into account that travel time 

can only be claimed for a hearing and has reduced the fees claimed by 2.70 hours. For the above 

reasons, the Commission reduces the remainder of the legal fees claimed, after the reduction for 

travel time, by 50 per cent.  

230. The disbursements claimed for MLT Aikins LLP were not all claimed in accordance with 

the Scale of Costs. The Commission disallows the claim for accommodation on February 8, 

2016, as this date does not fall within the dates of the hearing. The disbursement claim for meals 

and mileage on February 8, 2016, and associated GST, are similarly disallowed. The 

Commission approves the remaining disbursements for meals, mileage, search fees, 

photocopying and long distance charges in the amount of $1,579.62. 

231. Accordingly, the Commission approves Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s claim for legal fees 

for MLT Aikins LLP in the amount of $86,928.50, disbursements of $1,579.62 and GST of 

$14.27 for a total of $88,522.39. 

                                                

 
34

  Exhibit 21030-X1046. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

44   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

3.12.3.2 Certes Applied & Natural Sciences Inc. 

232. The fees claimed by Beaver Lake Cree Nation for the consulting services provided by 

Lauren Swan, Keely Winnitoy and George Jennings of Certes relate to preparing the Beaver 

Lake Cree Nation’s Traditional Land Use Study, drafting cross-examination, and preparing for 

and attending the hearing. A total of 206.75 hours were claimed for services provided. The 

Commission considers that the consulting services rendered by Certes were related to the 

original proceeding. Although the Commission considered the information upon which Certes 

relied in producing its study to be useful,35 as noted in the following extract from Decision 

201030-D02-2017, the evidence of Certes was ultimately of limited assistance to the 

Commission in making its determinations on the applications. 

871. In assessing the weight of these consultants’ evidence, the Commission has taken 

into account their familiarity with the project. Ms. Winnitoy explained that she had gone 

through the project materials quickly and not in a lot of detail838 and appeared unfamiliar 

with some of the project mitigation measures, including those proposed for the North 

Saskatchewan River and the Caribou Protection Plan.  

233. Given the reasons and shortcomings identified above, the Commission finds that the fees 

claimed for the consulting services were unreasonable because they were not commensurate with 

the tasks performed and the resulting evidence and testimony provided was of limited utility to 

the Commission . Accordingly, the Commission reduces the fees claimed by 40 per cent. The 

Commission approves the Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s claim for consulting fees for Certes in the 

amount of $15,724.50, disbursements of $2,073.68 and GST of $38.66 for a total of $17,836.84. 

3.12.3.3 Donald Functional & Applied Ecology Inc. 

234. The fees claimed by Beaver Lake Cree Nation for consulting services provided by Dr. 

Donald relate to reviewing evidence of other intervener parties and Alberta PowerLine, drafting 

questions for cross-examination, and drafting closing argument.  

235. No expert report was filed and neither the nature of the cross-examination and argument 

advanced, nor the costs claim application, provided sufficient guidance to the Commission in 

understanding the tasks performed by Dr. Donald or the degree to which they contributed to the 

position of the Beaver Lake Cree Nation. Consequently, the Commission is unable to assess the 

value of the assistance Dr. Donald provided. As a result, the Commission has reduced the fees 

claimed by 30 per cent. Further, the two hours claimed for preparation of invoices and tracking 

costs are disallowed and the reduction is on the revised total claim. Accordingly, the 

Commission approves Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s claim for consulting fees for Donald 

Functional & Applied Ecology Inc. in the total amount of $2,782.50.  

3.12.3.4 Intervener costs 

236. The costs claim included a claim for attendance honoraria for six interveners totalling 

$1,400.00, disbursements for accommodation, meals and mileage of $2,609.33 and GST of 

$25.13. 

                                                

 
35

  Decision 21030-D02- 2017, paragraphs 870. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   45 

237. The claims for attendance honoraria are reasonable and within the Scale of Costs, and are 

approved. The claims for disbursements for mileage, accommodation and meals are within the 

Scale of Costs and are likewise approved.  

3.12.3.5 Total amount awarded 

238. The Commission approves Beaver Lake Cree Nation’s claim for recovery of costs in the 

total amount of $113,176.19. This amount is composed of legal fees of $86,928.50, consulting 

fees of $18,507.00, honoraria of $1,400.00 disbursements of $6,262.63 and GST of $78.06. 

3.13 Burnco Rock Products Ltd. and Tricycle Lane Ranches Inc. and Lehigh Hanson 

Materials Ltd. 

239. The following table summarizes Burnco Rock Products Ltd. and Tricycle Lane Ranches 

Inc.’s (Burnco) and the Lehigh Hanson Materials Ltd’ (Lehigh) costs claims for the original 

proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Burnco Rock Products 
Ltd. 

    
      

Wilson Law Office 131.90 21.40 14.60 $58,765.00 $0.00 $2,938.25 $61,703.25 

Berrien Associates Ltd. 128.60 5.75 0.00 $30,325.50 $523.42 $1,542.45 $31,026.37 

SmartDrones Inc. 73.00 0.00 0.00 $9,125.00 $0.00 $456.25 $9,581.25 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $450.00 $0.00 $0.00 $450.00 

Total  333.50 27.15 14.60 $98,665.50 $523.42 $4,936.95 $102,760.87 

Lehigh 
    

      

Wilson Law Office 82.60 21.40 14.60 $41,510.00 $0.00 $2,075.50 $43,585.50 

Berrien Associates Ltd. 43.80 5.75 0.00 $10,756.73
36

 $523.42 $564.01 $11,844.16 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 

Total  126.40 27.15 14.60 $52,466.73 $523.42 $2,639.51 $55,629.66 

 

240. Although two separate costs claims were filed with the Commission, Burnco and Lehigh 

indicate that legal fees subsequent to July 2016 and consulting services rendered after April 26, 

2016 were divided equally between Burnco and Lehigh as agreed to by these parties. The 

Commission is considering the two claims together due to the agreement between these local 

interveners.  

3.13.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine  

241. Wilson Law Office represented both Burnco and Lehigh. Alberta PowerLine indicated 

that the total costs claim for Wilson Law Office is for 286.5 hours of legal services provided by 

Keith Wilson for Burnco and Lehigh. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the total legal fees 

claimed for Wilson Law Office were excessive and should be reduced. In support of its 

                                                

 
36

  The $10,756.73 claimed for total fees for Berrien Associates on the U1 form submitted by Lehigh includes the 

GST claimed on the fees. The U2 form shows the amount claimed for fees to be $10,244.50. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

46   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

submission, it noted Wilson Law Office was not retained by Lehigh until July 2016. Alberta 

PowerLine also submitted the following:  

… the Burnco witness panel "presented in oral evidence significant new evidence 

that was available to the local intervener at the time the local intervener filed documentary 

evidence but which was not filed at that time." Based on the pre-filed evidence, the Commission 

"couldn't anticipate what was going to be said" and was taken by surprise when the witness panel 

presented new evidence. The Commission found that this conduct was a "departure from [the 

Commission's] usual process where direct is really a summary of what's in your evidence ... And 

it's not supposed to be new evidence." APL submits that Wilson's departure from the 

Commission's usual process in this regard should result in a meaningful reduction in the costs 

claimed by Burnco's legal counsel. [footnotes omitted]37 

 

242. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the hours claimed for Berrien were excessive and that 

the various reports prepared by Berrien in the original proceeding for several interveners had 

significant duplication of information. Alberta PowerLine also noted that Berrien developed a 

route alternative in the Keephills area known as the “Burnco BAR #1”, but that Burnco never 

supported the proposed route due to potential future operation constraints that could arise. 

Alberta PowerLine added that Berrien’s second route alternative in the Keephills area, “Burnco 

BAR #2”, was withdrawn, revised and resubmitted to the Commission only to be later struck 

from the record. Alberta PowerLine submitted that Berrien did not contribute to a better 

understanding of the issues before the Commission, and proffered evidence that resulted in 

unnecessary costs.  

243. Alberta PowerLine stated that the hourly rates submitted in the costs claimed by 

SmartDrones Inc. were not in accordance with the Scale of Costs. It argued that SmartDrones 

Inc. has not substantiated its claim to professional fees under the Scale of Costs, and is not 

entitled to claim costs on an hourly rate identical to those claimed by regulated professions such 

as professional engineers, biologists or accountants. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that no 

witness from SmartDrones Inc. was called at the oral hearing, and that a curriculum vitae was not 

provided for each of the consultants to demonstrate the extent of their experience. Alberta 

PowerLine submitted that the videos prepared by SmartDrones Inc. were not the product of any 

professional expertise or opinion, and as such SmartDrones Inc. is not entitled to claim the 

professional fees in accordance with the Scale of Costs. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the 

SmartDrones Inc. claim should be dismissed, or the fees substantially reduced.  

3.13.2 Reply from Burnco and Lehigh 

244. Burnco and Lehigh indicated that the legal services provided by Wilson Law office are 

lower than those claimed by most interveners. Lehigh stated that no claim for legal services 

rendered was made in the Lehigh costs claim for any services prior to July 2016. Burnco added 

that Wilson Law Office eliminated several hours of direct examination questions in accordance 

with the direction of the Commission during the hearing.  

245. Burnco and Lehigh noted that Mr. Berrien prepared a revised “Burnco BAR #2”, referred 

to as “Burnco BAR #2.1” after receiving Alberta PowerLine’s comments and that it was proper 

for him to respond to Alberta PowerLine’s criticism. Burnco also submitted that Mr. Berrien’s 

                                                

 
37

  Exhibit 22173-X0054, pdf page 25.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   47 

report and testimony illuminated the process and considerations for weighing alternative routes 

and their impacts, and that he was careful to allocate his time between the other intervener 

groups he represented. 

246. Burnco refuted Alberta PowerLine’s assertion that the SmartDrones videos were not the 

product of professional expertise or opinion. Burnco argued that the SmartDrones videos were 

demonstrative evidence, as opposed to expert opinion evidence and were not proffered as expert 

opinion evidence. Burnco noted that SmartDrones Inc. was retained to locate the applied-for 

route on the landscape and provide a first-person view of the lands to Alberta PowerLine, the 

Commission, and other interveners. Burnco added that the witnesses were able to use the drone 

video evidence to explain their concerns, and the videos were used in cross-examination to help 

the parties understand impacts, and allow the Commission to weigh the evidence. Burnco 

submitted that the claim for SmartDrones Inc. was reasonable.  

3.13.3 Commission findings 

247. The Commission finds that Burnco and Lehigh generally acted responsibly in the original 

proceeding and contributed to the Commission’s understanding of the relevant issues. However, 

it is unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of the services performed 

by Wilson Law Office and Berrien Associates Ltd. for the reasons set out below. 

3.13.3.1 Wilson Law Office 

248. The fees claimed by Burnco for the legal services provided by Mr. Wilson relate to 

reviewing the application, corresponding with interveners, consultants and other parties, drafting 

IRs, reviewing IR responses, reviewing evidence, drafting IR responses, reviewing reply 

evidence, drafting cross-examination, preparing for and attending the hearing, and drafting final 

argument. A total of 71.90 hours was incurred in providing services to Burnco alone, equating to 

fees of $25,165.00  

249. Prior to July 2016, Lehigh was part of the Dunhill Group and represented by counsel for 

that group. Commencing in July, 2016 Lehigh was represented by Wilson Law Office. The fees 

claimed by Lehigh for the legal services provided by Mr. Wilson relate to reviewing the 

application, corresponding with interveners, consultants and other parties, reviewing evidence 

and reply evidence, drafting cross-examination, preparing for and attending the hearing, and 

drafting final argument. 

250. As noted in the costs claims of Burnco and Lehigh, hours claimed prior to July 2016 were 

billed solely to Burnco. Subsequent to that date, legal fees were divided equally between Burnco 

and Lehigh. When aggregated, a total of 214.60 hours was billed and claimed to both parties for 

services starting in July 2016, equating to fees of $75,110.00. This arrangement is reflected in 

the response by Burnco and Lehigh to the comments on the costs claim by Alberta PowerLine in 

which Mr. Wilson stated: 

 
I was clear with the Commission in both written correspondence and motions as well as while 

speaking at the hearing that my office was retained by Lehigh late in the process, after the 

evidence filing deadline had passed, and no claim is made in the Lehigh cost claim for any costs 

prior to the July start date of me being retained by Lehigh.  

 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

48   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Having been retained after the deadline for filing documentary evidence created significant 

challenges with respect to my representation of Lehigh. During the original hearing, APL 

objected to the two-person Lehigh witness panel giving oral evidence. Given the direction that the 

Chair provided at the hearing, I restricted the Lehigh examination in chief to only a few questions 

relating to evidence that arose during cross examination, APL’s application, and IRs. Lehigh’s 

testimony was short but importantly, I made the corporate witnesses for this intervener available 

for cross examination by APL and the Commission. 

… 
 
Despite my disagreement with APL about the clear wording of Rule 001, after seating the Burnco 

panel, the Chair directed that I abbreviate the oral testimony and restrict it to the APL evidence 

that arose from cross examination and the documentary evidence that had been filed for Burnco. I 

complied with that direction and eliminated several hours of questions from the oral testimony.38
 

 

251. The Commission finds that the services performed by Mr. Wilson for Burnco prior to 

July 2016 were related to Burnco’s participation in the original proceeding, were reasonable and 

within the Scale of Costs. Accordingly, fees in the amount of $25,165.00 are approved.  

252. The Commission finds that the aggregated 214.60 hours claimed for services performed 

by Mr. Wilson for Burnco and for Lehigh commencing in July 2016 are unreasonable for the 

following reasons. In assessing the fees claimed, the Commission considered the timing of the 

services, the commonality of interests of both clients, the relative evidentiary positions and the 

effort involved. As noted by Mr. Wilson in his response to Alberta PowerLine’s comments, the 

deadline for filing evidence had passed and therefore all effort was directed to preparation for the 

hearing and argument. Lehigh’s participation in the hearing was limited and the direct evidence 

anticipated to be provided by Lehigh and Burnco was reduced at the direction of the Chair. 

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the hours claimed for services commencing in July 2016 

are not commensurate with the tasks performed and the Commission reduces the total amount of 

hours claimed for these legal fees by 20 per cent. Accordingly, the Commission approves 

Burnco’s claim and Lehigh’s claim for legal fees for Wilson Law Office, which were claimed in 

accordance with the Scale of Costs, in the amount of $85,253.00 and GST of $4,262.65 for a 

total of $89,515.65. These allowed costs will be allocated between Burnco and Lehigh in the 

proportion that the total costs incurred from July 2016 forward were claimed. Accordingly 

$55,209.00 plus GST of $2,760.45 is awarded to Burnco for Wilson Law Office costs and 

$30,044.00 plus GST of $1,502.20 is awarded to Lehigh for Wilson Law Office costs. 

3.13.3.2 Berrien Associates Ltd. 

253.  The fees claimed by Burnco and Lehigh for Mr. Berrien relate to reviewing the 

application, drafting IRs, reviewing IR responses, performing his BAR analysis, drafting IR 

responses, and preparing for and attending the hearing. A total of 18.90 hours was claimed for 

secretarial services. The costs claims indicate that Mr. Berrien’s second account for consulting 

services rendered after April 24, 2016 was divided equally between Burnco and Lehigh.  

                                                

 
38

  Exhibit 22173-X0061, pages 1 and 2. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   49 

254. As noted above with respect to the ERLOG costs claim, Mr. Berrien carried out common 

tasks for ERLOG and Burnco, such as reviewing the routing criteria applied to the project, and 

there was duplication in the content of the reports filed. The Commission consequently finds that 

the consultant fees claimed for Berrien are unreasonable absent an explanation with respect to 

cost allocation or cost adjustments to reflect this duplication. Consulting fees for Burnco and 

Lehigh were claimed for a supplemental report prepared for the purpose of responding to the 

applicant’s reply evidence. However, permission to file the supplemental report was denied 

because it was not filed in accordance with the process schedule for the original proceeding. This 

supplemental report was therefore not of assistance to the Commission. Further, Mr. Berrien 

acknowledged during the original proceeding that he did not consult with Burnco on the impact 

of his proposed alternatives to gravel operations.39 Consequently, the Burnco witnesses expressed 

their preference from an operational point of view for the Alberta Powerline routing in the 

Keephills location over the one proposed by Mr. Berrien.40 For these reasons, Mr. Berrien’s 

evidence was of limited assistance to the Commission in making its decision on the applications. 

In addition, Mr. Berrien opined on the impact of the competitive process, which extended 

beyond his area of expertise41. The Commission has also reduced the seven hours claimed on the 

invoices for travel to Burnco’s gravel pits prior to the hearing as the Scale of Costs limits travel 

time to the hearing. For the above reasons, the Commission reduces the revised fees claimed for 

Mr. Berrien by Burnco and Lehigh by 50 per cent. 

255. The disbursements claimed by Burnco for Berrien Associates were not all claimed in 

accordance with the Scale of Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage, accommodation and 

meals before October 12, 2016 are disallowed, as these disbursements are restricted to a hearing. 

The Commission also notes that the remaining claim for mileage has been claimed at $1.00 per 

km. Appendix A of Rule 009 states that the Commission’s mileage rate for automobile travel is 

46 cents per km, including GST. The adjustment brings the amount recoverable for mileage 

during the hearing to $80.73. The Commission approves the remaining disbursements for meals, 

accommodation and mileage in the amount of $168.02.  

256. Likewise, the disbursements claimed by Lehigh for Berrien Associates were not all 

claimed in accordance with the Scale of Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage, 

accommodation and meals before October 12, 2016 are disallowed, as these disbursements are 

restricted to a hearing. As the remaining claim for mileage was also claimed at $1.00 per km, it 

was adjusted to 46 cents in accordance with Appendix A of Rule 009. The adjustment brings the 

amount recoverable for mileage during the hearing to $80.73. The Commission approves the 

remaining disbursements for meals, accommodation and mileage in the amount of $168.02. 

257. Accordingly, the Commission approves Burnco’s claim for consulting fees for Berrien in 

the amount of $9,923.75, disbursements of $168.02 and GST of $500.27 for a total of 

$10,592.04. Similarly, the Commission approves Lehigh’s claim for consulting fees for Berrien 

in the amount of $9,923.75, disbursements of $168.02 and GST of $500.27 for a total of 

$10,592.04. 

                                                

 
39

  Decision 21030-D02-2017, paragraph 350. 
40

  Decision paragraph 21030-D01-2017 352 and 393. 
41

  Exhibit 21030-X0929, PDF page 6 and 7. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

50   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

3.13.3.3 SmartDrones Inc. 

258. The fees claimed by Burnco for the services provided by Eric Wilson and Mitch Murray 

of SmartDrones Inc. relate to performing drone flyovers and video editing. 

259. The Commission considers that the fees claimed are reasonable and that the SmartDrones 

videos were of assistance to the Commission in making a determination on the issues raised by 

Burnco and Lehigh. Although the Scale of Costs does not address services rendered for evidence 

that is not expert opinion evidence, for the above-noted reasons the Commission exercises its 

discretion to award the fees as claimed. Accordingly, the Commission approves Burnco’s claim 

for fees for SmartDrones Inc. in the amount of $9,125.00 and GST of $456.25, for a total of 

$9,581.25. 

3.13.3.4 Intervener costs 

260. The costs claim application included a claim for attendance honoraria of $450.00 for 

three Burnco employees and another for attendance honoraria of $200.00 for two Lehigh 

employees. These employees attended the hearing as witnesses on behalf of their respective 

employers. Because these employees appeared at the hearing as representatives of Burnco and 

Lehigh respectively, they are not entitled to attendance honoraria. For this reason, the 

Commission denies the attendance honoraria claimed by Burnco and Lehigh.  

3.13.3.5 Total amounts awarded 

261. The Commission approves Burnco’s and Lehigh’s claim for recovery of costs in the total 

amount of $120,280.98. This amount is composed of legal fees of $85,253.00, consulting fees of 

$28,972.50, disbursements of $336.04 and GST of $5,719.44.  

3.14 The Treichel family  

262. The following table summarizes the Treichel family’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

The Treichel Family               

Hardman Law Office 162.35 31.25 15.00 $49,159.00 $1,335.04 $2,522.20 $53,016.24 

Gettel Appraisals Ltd. 17.59 0.00 0.00 $4,750.00 $0.00 $237.50 $4,987.50 

North Star Planning Inc. 53.00 8.00 7.00 $18,360.00 $295.00 $932.75 $19,587.75 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $400.00 $655.20 $32.76 $1,087.96 

Total 232.94 39.25 22.00 $72,669.00 $2,285.24 $3,725.21 $78,679.45 

 

3.14.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

263. Alberta PowerLine submitted that it was reasonable for the costs claims of the Treichel 

family and the Renz family group to be evaluated as if they had formed a single group. Alberta 

PowerLine stated that the Treichel family and the Renz family group repeatedly acknowledged 

that they shared common interests and positions. The only reason the two interveners did not 

form a group was because one was willing to sell their land and the other was not. The Treichel 

family and the Renz family group should have formed a group for the original proceeding as they 

effectively advanced the same position in the same area. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   51 

264. Alberta PowerLine submitted that by not forming a group, neither the Treichel family nor 

the Renz family group made reasonable efforts to reduce legal fees. Alberta PowerLine noted 

that the invoices provided by legal counsel for each group also supports the formation of one 

group. Alberta PowerLine argued that because the Treichel family and Renz family group were 

the only two landowners in a narrow area, the need for two senior counsel was not shown, and 

that the matters in the original proceeding were not unduly complex that they could have been 

reasonably handled by one counsel. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the costs claimed for 

Hardman Law were excessive and unreasonable given the size of the intervener group and the 

issues raised by both interveners. 

265. Alberta Powerline further submitted that Hardman Law claimed costs for correspondence 

with a representative of the Village of Alberta Beach (Alberta Beach), which had not been 

granted standing in the original proceeding, and that costs related to correspondence with Alberta 

Beach should be disallowed.  

266. Alberta PowerLine noted that Gettel did not file an expert report, present evidence at the 

hearing or assist the Commission in reaching its decision. It submitted that Gettel had therefore 

not demonstrated that the work performed was directly and necessarily related to the original 

proceeding and that the costs claimed for Gettel be dismissed in their entirety.  

267. Alberta PowerLine noted that North Star Planning Inc. (North Star) had not provided a 

specific statement of account that included the dates of activities undertaken, a description of the 

activities undertaken, or the time incurred with respect to each described service, and requested 

that the Commission deny North Star’s claim due to the lack of information supporting the 

amounts claimed. However, if the Commission determined that North Star had provided 

sufficient detail to support its fees, it should reduce the amount awarded to North Star on the 

basis that the evidence given by Richard Neufeld was in support of Alberta Beach, which was 

not granted standing, and included evidence that was not substantiated and of limited utility.  

268.  Alberta Power Line noted that Heather Treichel was not an intervener in the original 

proceeding and that her claim for attendance honorarium should be denied.  

3.14.2 Reply from the Treichel family  

269. The Treichel family disagreed with Alberta PowerLine’s submission that the costs claims 

of the Treichel family and Renz family group should be evaluated as though they had formed one 

group. The Treichel family submitted that there was a potential conflict of interest between the 

two groups, and that each affected landowner has the right to participate in the proceedings with 

the assistance of counsel without being obliged to form part of a larger group. 

270. The Treichel family submitted that reasonable efforts were made by both the Treichel 

family and the Renz family group to minimize duplication of effort. Efforts were made to have 

Hardman Law cover different days of the hearing than McCoy Law. 

271. The Treichel family stated that Mr. Gettel’s appraisals contained useful information 

beyond calculation of value and that the time spent reviewing these appraisals was relevant to the 

Treichel family’s participation in the original proceeding. 

272. The Treichel family also stated that the correspondence with Alberta Beach amounted to 

5.4 hours for a meeting at the Alberta Beach office where information relative to the proposed 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

52   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

route and its potential impact was gathered. The Treichel family submitted that even though 

Alberta Beach had not been granted standing in the original proceeding, its proximate location to 

the proposed route and its history with the Alberta Beach Regional Intermunicipal Development 

Plan was relevant to the original proceeding.  

273. The Treichel family also submitted a new invoice for North Star detailing the dates of the 

activities undertaken, a description of the activities undertaken, or the time incurred with respect 

to each described service. The Treichel family group further submitted that Mr. Neufeld’s report 

was not for Alberta Beach, but rather a situation where “Alberta Beach would dictate or impact 

on factors that have or will have a direct bearing on the Treichel and Renz lands.”42 

274.  The Treichel family also submitted that despite not being an intervener, Ms. Treichel sat 

on the Treichel family’s witness panel with Alberta PowerLine’s consent and should be entitled 

to her $50.00 attendance honorarium. 

3.14.3 Commission findings 

275. The Commission finds that the participation of Kenneth and Bernice Treichel (Treichel 

family) was of limited assistance to the Commission in making its decision on the applications 

given the limited scope of the issues raised. Further, there appears to have been inefficiencies 

and unnecessary overlap in the legal services provided by Hardman Law and McCoy Law. As a 

result, the Commission is unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of the 

services performed by Hardman Law, Gettel and North Star and has assessed the costs claimed 

in light of these reasons. 

3.14.3.1 Hardman Law 

276. The fees claimed by the Treichel family for the legal services provided by Vernon 

Hardman relate to reviewing the application, corresponding with clients and consultants, drafting 

evidence, drafting IRs and reviewing IR responses, reviewing expert reports, reviewing the 

evidence of Alberta PowerLine and other interveners, preparing for and attending the hearing 

and reviewing transcripts. A total of 78.20 hours were claimed for secretarial services provided 

by Gina Cena.  

277. The Commission finds that the services performed by Mr. Hardman were generally 

related to the Treichel family’s participation in the original proceeding, and the fees claimed 

were in accordance with the Scale of Costs, but that the fees claimed for these services are 

unreasonable and not commensurate with the tasks performed given the considerable overlap 

between the interests of the Treichel and Renz families. Both families own or occupy lands 

adjacent to each other along the same portion of the route. Neither intervention was complex. 

Mr. Hardman for the Treichel family and Mr. McCoy for the Renz family group filed the same 

three information requests totalling eight pages for each local intervener43. The Treichel family 

and the Renz family group filed the same expert report by North Star. In addition, the Treichel 

family filed in evidence an affidavit of three pages sworn by Mr. Treichel regarding his land and 

potential impacts of the proposed project44. The Treichel family engaged in only limited cross-

                                                

 
42

  Exhibit 22173-X0066 , PDF page 4.  
43

  Exhibits 21030-X0680 and 21030-X0675. 
44

  Exhibit 21030-X0914. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   53 

examination of the applicant’s witness panel. Further, the Treichel family and the Renz family 

group sat as one joint panel of witnesses comprising of Kenneth Treichel, Heather Treichel, 

Richard Neufeld, Kathy Skwarchuk of Alberta Beach, and Maritta Renz.  

278. In the Commission’s view, the assertion that separate counsel was required to represent 

the Treichel and Renz families due to a potential conflicting interest was not adequately 

substantiated. As noted above, costs are assessed in part based on participant’s willingness to co-

operate with the Commission and other participants to promote an efficient and cost-effective 

proceeding. The Commission notes that, numerous hours were claimed for coordination of 

efforts between the two interveners. A significant number of hours were also claimed by each 

counsel for communication with each other. While the Commission encourages parties to work 

together, and legal counsel did share tasks (for example, Mr. Hardman representing the joint 

witness panel), the amount of collaborative hours claimed was unreasonable in the circumstances 

and did not appear to result in reduced legal costs despite the commonality of interests.  

279. The Commission also finds that the 6.8 hours claimed for meetings with the 

representatives of Alberta Beach should be denied in full because Alberta Beach did not have 

standing and is not a local intervener. This results in a reduction of $2,380.00. The costs claim is 

further reduced by $1,050.00 for the three hours claimed for legal services rendered before the 

applications were filed because these hours do not relate to the proceeding. The costs claimed for 

secretarial support are unreasonable in light of the tasks performed. For these reasons, the 

Commission further reduces the remaining $45,729.00 in legal fees claimed by 40 per cent. 

280. With respect to disbursements, the Treichel family claimed GST associated with its claim 

for mileage. Appendix A of Rule 009 states that the Commission’s mileage rate for automobile 

travel is 46 cents per km including GST. The GST of $14.72 claimed for mileage has been 

disallowed. Otherwise, the disbursements for mileage, faxes, photocopying and search fees are 

awarded as claimed. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Treichel family’s claim for legal 

fees for Hardman Law in the amount of $27,437.40, disbursements of $1,335.04 and GST of 

$1,421.40 for a total of $30,193.84. 

3.14.3.2 Gettel Appraisals Ltd. 

281. The fees claimed by the Treichel family for consulting services provided by Mr. Gettel 

relate to performing property inspections and drafting a report on the real estate impact 

assessment of the project on the Treichel family property.  

282. The Commission finds that the fees claimed for these services were unreasonable because 

Mr. Gettel did not file a report or present evidence at the hearing. In the Commission’s view, the 

nature of the information requests, questioning and argument made in the original proceeding by 

the Treichel family did not appear to relate to the consulting services provided by Mr. Gettel. As 

a result, Mr. Gettel’s report did not contribute to a better understanding of the issues raised by 

the Treichel family or assist in the Commission’s determination of the issues in the original 

proceeding. As a result, the Commission denies the Treichel family’s claim for consulting fees 

for Gettel.  

3.14.3.3 North Star Planning Inc.  

283. The fees claimed by the Treichel family and the Renz family group for consulting 

services provided by Richard Neufeld of North Star relate to corresponding with counsel and 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

54   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

clients, research, preparing a planning report, preparing for and attending the hearing and 

drafting argument.  

284. The Commission finds that the fees claimed for these services were unreasonable because 

Mr. Neufeld’s evidence was given little weight45 and accordingly did not contribute to the 

Commission’s better understanding of the issues. Further, parts of the North Star expert report 

focused on the visual impact of the project on Alberta Beach as well as the project’s impact on 

the growth of the community. Because Alberta Beach is not a local intervener, costs related to it 

are not recoverable. The evidence in support of future development of the Treichel family lands 

and the Renz family lands was speculative because these lands are currently zoned agricultural. 

For these reasons, the Commission reduces the fees claimed by 70 per cent. 

285. In relation to disbursements, the Treichel family claimed GST associated with its claim 

for mileage. Appendix A of Rule 009 states that the Commission’s mileage rate for automobile 

travel is 46 cents per km including GST. The GST of $5.75 claimed for mileage has been 

disallowed because the scale of costs does not allow for GST on mileage. Otherwise, the 

disbursements for mileage and photocopying are awarded as claimed. 

286. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Treichel family’s claim for consulting fees 

for North Star Planning Inc. in the amount of $5,508.00, disbursements of $295.00 and GST of 

$284.40 for a total of $6,087.40. 

3.14.3.4 Intervener costs 

287. The costs claim also requested attendance honoraria for Mr. Treichel and Ms. Treichel 

totalling $400.00, disbursements for mileage and meals of $655.20 and GST of $32.76. Ms. 

Treichel was not granted standing and is not a local intervener. As a result, the Commission 

denies the claim for an attendance honorarium for Ms. Treichel, disbursements of $33.40 and 

associated GST. The claims for disbursements of Mr. Treichel for meals and mileage are within 

the Scale of Costs and are approved.  

288. The Commission has noted that the Treichel family claimed GST associated with their 

claim for mileage. Appendix A of Rule 022 states that the Commission’s mileage rate for 

automobile travel is 46 cents per km including GST. The GST of $25.76 claimed for mileage has 

been disallowed. 

3.14.3.5 Total amount awarded 

289.  The Commission approves the Treichel family claim for recovery of costs in the total 

amount of $37,259.29. This amount is composed of legal fees of $27,437.40, consulting fees of 

$5,508.00, honorarium of $350.00, disbursements of $2,251.09 and GST of $1,712.80. 

3.15 The Renz family group 

 

290. The following table summarizes the Renz family group’s costs claim for the original 

proceeding:  

                                                

 
45

  Decision 21030-D02-2017, paragraph 395. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   55 

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

Renz               

McCoy Law 205.60 30.50 20.00 $89,635.00 $410.58 $4,502.28 $94,547.86 

Honorarium 0.00 0.00 0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 

Total 205.60 30.50 20.00 $91,635.00 $410.58 $4,502.28 $96,547.86 

 

3.15.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

291. The comments of Alberta PowerLine respecting the Renz family group costs claim are 

set out above together with those on the Treichel family costs claim. Alberta PowerLine added 

that the costs claimed for McCoy Law were excessive and unreasonable, given the size of the 

intervener group and the issues raised by the Renz family group and the Treichel family.  

292. Alberta PowerLine also submitted that the preparation honorarium claimed by Maritta 

Renz should be denied, as Rule 009 does not allow for recovery of a preparation honorarium in 

cases where an intervener was represented by legal counsel. 

3.15.2 Reply from the Renz family group 

293. The Renz family group agreed with the reply comments of the Treichel family regarding 

why they did not form one intervener group. The Renz family group submitted that McCoy Law 

and Hardman Law submitted costs claims that were mindful of duplication of efforts and that 

engaging a single lawyer would not have materially reduced the number of hours spent on the 

file.  

294. The Renz family group noted that McCoy Law was diligent in not duplicating 

administrative costs and did not claim any hours for administrative services, as counsel for the 

Treichel family was able to cover much of the administrative work required. The Renz family 

group also indicated that it claimed for Maritta Renz as she was of assistance in reducing 

administrative costs.  

3.15.3 Commission findings 

295. Jakob Renz and Johanna Renz of the Renz family group were the only persons who had 

standing and are local interveners in the group. Maritta Renz and Norman Renz also joined the 

Renz family group but were denied standing in the original proceeding46 and do not meet the 

definition of local intervener. Alberta Beach council also joined the Renz family group and a 

representative of Alberta Beach sat as part of the witness panel for the Renz family group and the 

Treichel family at the hearing. However, Alberta Beach was denied standing and does not meet 

the definition of local intervener.47  

                                                

 
46

  Exhibit 21030-X0854, pages 17 and 18. 
47

  Exhibit 21030-X0655, page 5. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

56   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

296. The Commission finds that the participation of the Renz family group was of limited 

assistance to the Commission in making its decision on the applications given the limited scope 

of the issues raised. Further, there appears to have been inefficiencies and unnecessary overlap in 

the legal services provided by Hardman Law and McCoy Law. As a result, the Commission is 

unable to approve the full amount of the costs claimed in respect of the services performed by 

McCoy Law, and has assessed the costs claimed in light of these findings. 

3.15.3.1 McCoy Law  

297. The fees claimed by the Renz family group for the legal services provided by Cameron 

McCoy of McCoy Law relate to reviewing the application, corresponding with clients, 

performing land inspections, drafting IRs, research, reviewing IR responses, drafting and 

reviewing evidence, preparing cross-examination, preparing for and attending the hearing, and 

drafting final argument.  

298. The Commission considers that the services performed by Mr. McCoy were generally 

related to the Renz family group’s participation in the original proceeding, but finds that the fees 

claimed for legal services are unreasonable and not commensurate with the tasks performed 

given the considerable overlap between the interests of the Treichel and Renz families. Both 

families own or occupy lands adjacent to each other along the same portion of the route. Neither 

intervention was complex. Both Mr. Hardman for the Treichel family and Mr. McCoy filed the 

same three information requests totalling eight pages for each local intervener.48 The Treichel 

family and the Renz family group filed the same expert report by North Star. In addition, the 

Renz family filed in evidence an affidavit of two pages sworn by Johanna Renz on the potential 

impacts of the proposed project, and similar ones for Jakob Renz, Norman Renz and Maritta 

Renz.49 The Treichel family engaged in limited cross-examination of the applicant’s witness 

panel. Further the Treichel family and the Renz family group sat one joint panel of witnesses 

comprising of Kenneth Treichel, Heather Treichel, Richard Neufeld, Kathy Skwarchuk of 

Alberta Beach, and Maritta Renz for approximately two hours.  

299. As mentioned above, the Commission did not find compelling the reasons provided for 

retaining separate counsel. In addition, despite the assertion that separate counsel was required, 

the Commission observed that several hours were claimed for coordination of efforts between 

these two groups and significant hours are claimed for communication between the two counsel. 

While the Commission encourages parties to work together, and legal counsel did share tasks 

(for example: Mr. Hardman representing the joint witness panel), the amount of collaborative 

hours claimed was unreasonable in the circumstances and did not appear to result in reduced 

legal costs despite the commonality of interests. 

300. In addition, Mr. McCoy charged the maximum allowable rate of recovery for his years of 

experience at a rate of $350.00 per hour exclusive of GST. The Commission emphasized in the 

Scale of Costs that the maximum allowable hourly rates will not be awarded as a matter of 

course. Rather, the Commission will assess each claim upon its individual merits and will only 

approve the maximum fee when it has been demonstrated that such a charge is warranted by the 

work performed. Although Mr. McCoy charged at the maximum rate, he required assistance 

                                                

 
48

  Exhibits 21030-X0680 and 21030-X0670. 
49

  Exhibits 21030-X0918 and 21030-X0919. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   57 

from Commission staff to participate in the proceeding as attested to by the numerous time 

entries in his statement of account. 

301. A review of the Renz family group’s costs submission, and a review of its evidence, 

testimony and argument, further supports a finding that the number of hours claimed is excessive 

and disproportionate to the tasks performed. The Commission has disallowed 7.5 hours for legal 

services provided to Alberta Beach. The Commission also observes that travel time may only be 

claimed for attendance at the hearing. Therefore, the Commission disallows the 2.50 hours 

claimed for travel outside of the hearing. These adjustments decrease the revised amount claimed 

by $3,500.00 and results in a revised total of $86,135.00 in fees for services provided. As a result 

of the above, the Commission reduces the revised total of $ 86,135.00 in fees by 60 per cent. 

302. The disbursements of McCoy Law were not all claimed in accordance with the Scale of 

Costs. The disbursement claims for mileage before October 12, 2016 are disallowed, as these 

dates do not fall within the dates of the hearing.  

303. The Commission approves the remaining claims for photocopying and mileage in the 

amount of $289.14. The Commission has noted that McCoy Law claimed GST associated with 

their claim for mileage. Appendix A of Rule 009 states that the Commission’s mileage rate for 

automobile travel is 46 cents per km including GST. The GST of $8.83 claimed for mileage has 

been disallowed.  

304. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Renz family group’s claim for legal fees for 

McCoy Law in the amount of $34,454.00, disbursements of $289.14 and GST of $1,728.33 for a 

total of $36,471.47. 

3.15.3.2 Intervener costs 

305. The costs claim application included a claim for an attendance honorarium of $100.00, 

and a preparation honorarium of $1,900 for a total of $2,000.00, for Maritta Renz. The claim for 

an attendance honorarium is denied because Ms. Renz is not a local intervener. In addition, 

Appendix A of Rule 009 states that a preparation honorarium may not be awarded if a lawyer is 

primarily responsible for the preparation of an intervention. As the Renz family group was 

represented by McCoy Law and Ms. Renz is not a local intervener, her claim for a preparation 

honorarium is denied.  

3.15.3.3 Total amount awarded 

306. Accordingly, the Commission approves the Renz family group’s claim for recovery of 

costs in the total amount of $36,471.47. This amount is composed of legal fees of $34,454.00, 

disbursements of $289.14 and GST of $1,728.33.  

3.16 Consumers’ Coalition of Alberta 

307. As previously stated, in a ruling dated August 11, 2016 the Commission denied standing 

to the Consumers’ Coalition of Alberta (CCA) but granted it permission to participate in the 

original proceeding. The ruling also found that the CCA was eligible to recover costs under 

Section 21 of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act and Section 3 of Rule 022.  

308. The following table summarizes the CCA’s costs claim for the original proceeding:  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

58   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

Claimant  
Hours 

Fees Disbursements GST Total  
Preparation Attendance Argument  

CCA 
    

      

Wachowich & Company 122.20 84.30 36.80 $79,160.00 $0.00 $3,958.00 $83,118.00 

Bema Enterprises Ltd. 507.21 59.55 104.15 $122,092.65 $3,605.13 $6,252.13 $131,949.91 

Grid Power Development 
& Design Inc. 175.53 26.27 51.00 $68,256.00 $384.30 $3,432.02 $72,072.32 

Total 804.94 170.12 191.95 $269,508.65 $3,989.43 $13,642.15 $287,140.23 

 

3.16.1 Comments from Alberta PowerLine 

309. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the CCA did not provide evidence or submissions in 

the original proceeding that were of assistance to the Commission, and that its evidence or 

argument was largely directed at issues that were irrelevant to the original proceeding. It added 

that in its costs claim, the CCA identified numerous issues that were not relevant to and were 

outside of the scope of the original proceeding. Alberta PowerLine further noted that the CCA’s 

submissions challenged the need for the project, an issue that was not before the Commission.  

310. Alberta PowerLine noted that the CCA’s witnesses all confirmed under cross-

examination that they were not appearing as independent witnesses, that the CCA submitted only 

two documents in the original proceeding, and that the witnesses for the CCA could not identify 

specific portions of the material for which they were responsible. Alberta PowerLine submitted 

that the written submissions made by the CCA made it clear that the CCA witnesses were not 

acting in an unbiased or independent matter, and that the inability of the witnesses to identify the 

portions of the submissions for which they were responsible for emphasized that the submissions 

were not in the nature of expert evidence. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that the CCA 

witnesses were “lay witnesses” and accordingly ineligible to recover costs as consultants under 

Rule 022. Alberta PowerLine requested that the costs claims of Grid Power Development and 

Design Inc.( Grid Power) and Bema Enterprises Ltd. (Bema), be denied in their entirety, or at 

most, that the Commission award honorarium for attendance. However, should the Commission 

be of the view that the CCA witnesses are entitled to professional fees under Rule 022, the fees 

should be substantially reduced. Alberta PowerLine also submitted that the work of the witnesses 

was duplicative of that of Wachowich & Company. 

311. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the nature of the participation of the CCA did not 

warrant the attendance of second counsel.  

312. Alberta PowerLine stated that the hours claimed for Bema far exceeded that of any other 

consultants that appeared in the original proceeding. Given that Bema also did not file an 

independent expert report, the 507.21 hours claimed for Bema for preparation were excessive, 

duplicative, unnecessary and unreasonable. Alberta PowerLine further submitted that the fees 

claimed for Nancy Thomas, Kris de Palezieux and Katelyn Smith were unreasonable as there 

appeared to have been little cost savings or efficiencies gained by using their services. Alberta 

PowerLine stated that the CCA provided no justification for the attendance of Mr. de Palezieux 

and Ms. Smith at the hearing, as they did not appear as expert witnesses. Alberta PowerLine also 

submitted that the disbursements claimed for Ms. Smith and Mr. de Palezieux for their 

attendance at the hearing should be denied.  



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   59 

313. Alberta PowerLine submitted that the fees claimed for Grid Power should be disallowed 

on the basis that Grid Power appeared as an advocate, not an independent consultant, and that the 

bulk of the submissions by Grid Power was on issues not relevant to the original proceeding. It 

further submitted that, as Grid Power did not file an independent expert report, the hours claimed 

for preparation were excessive, unnecessary, duplicative and unreasonable in relation to the 

issues raised by the CCA.  

3.16.2 Consumers’ Coalition of Alberta Response 

314. The CCA replied that it raised relevant issues, and that if its submissions were out of 

scope, Alberta PowerLine could have raised this issue in the proceeding. 

315. The CCA submitted that each of its witnesses was retained specifically for their 

knowledge and expertise in relevant matters in the original proceeding. The CCA added that its 

consultants had clear expert knowledge of the matters presented in the original proceeding and 

were not “lay witnesses”. The CCA noted that its consultants made submissions on complex 

matters in relation to interpretation of the Electric Utilities Act. The CCA also noted that each 

consultant clearly and transparently outlined the experience they brought to the original 

proceeding.  

316. The CCA submitted that having two lawyers on the file at different rates was a cost-

effective way to address the complexities of the original proceeding. The CCA noted that 

managing the hearing schedule was a challenge and that Ms. Gibbons was present at the hearing 

to monitor the proceeding and prepare notes for the benefit of Mr. Wachowich and the 

consultants.  

317. The CCA submitted that the Bema consultants clearly supported the time charged in their 

invoices and that the attendance of all of the CCA’s witnesses and counsel were in line with the 

direction and schedule of the Commission. The CCA argued that Ms. Smith and Mr. de 

Palezieux attended the hearing because some administrative and analytical functions could not be 

accomplished remotely.  

318. The CCA submitted that Grid Power clearly supported the time charged in its invoices. 

The CCA noted that because it was concerned with all aspects of the project which could result 

in avoidable cost, the CCA scope of evaluation encompassed not only all routes proposed by 

Alberta PowerLine, but also all modifications proposed by other interveners.  

3.16.3 Commission findings 

319. The Commission considers that the CCA’s contribution to the Commission’s 

understanding of the relevant issues in the original proceeding was limited. In its ruling on the 

CCA’s participation in the original proceeding, the Commission stated: 

51. One of the grounds cited by the CCA for intervening is the possible impact of different 

routing alternatives on the rates of customers. As stated above, Alberta PowerLine’s view is 

that the CCA should not be permitted to file evidence because it does not meet the standing 

test and the AESO’s view is that the terms of the competitive bid process, including events 

that would trigger financial adjustments, has previously been decided in Decision 2013-255 

and Decision 2013-044. When considering the applications in Proceeding 21030, the 

Commission is required by Section 17 of the Alberta Utilities Commission Act to have regard 

to whether the project is in the public interest, having regard to its social and economic 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

60   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

effects, and its effects on the environment. This analysis may involve the costs of the 

proposed routes and possible alternatives. Given that the project is a critical transmission 

infrastructure project in Alberta for which the AESO used a competitive process to select the 

applicant, the Commission finds that the CCA’s participation relating to costs of the project 

may be of assistance to the Commission.  

52. With respect to the other issues raised by the CCA, the Commission is not making any 

determination regarding the relevance of such issues to the facility applications in Proceeding 

21030 at this time because it has yet to hear the evidence and argument of the parties. 

However, parties may raise questions on the relevance of a particular line of questioning.  

53. The Commission reminds the CCA that in the event that the evidence extends beyond the 

issues relevant to Proceeding 21030, it will weigh this evidence accordingly. Given the above 

considerations, the Commission considers it to be unnecessary to strike all or a portion of the 

CCA’s submissions from the record of Proceeding 21030. [footnotes omitted] 50  

320. During the original proceeding the CCA raised issues that were outside the scope of the 

proceeding and expressly excluded in the Commission’s letter quoted above, specifically the 

need for the project. In the context of the project, “need” encompasses the supporting rationale 

for the project, its design and timing of construction as established by the Alberta Electric 

System Operator (AESO) in accordance with the applicable legislation. The CCA raised the 

following issues in evidence, cross-examination and argument relating to the need for the 

project: (i) “the AESO Competitive Procurement Agreement appears to provide the AESO with 

full authority to delay all or portions of the project phases if current circumstances warrant such 

changes, potentially leading to significant cost savings to ratepayers”; and (ii) “declining 

economic conditions that impact oil sands developments and load growth in the Fort McMurray 

area [are] resulting in a change in circumstances that require a review of the project stages and 

construction sequence.”51 These out-of-scope issues lengthened the hearing, as did the CCA’s 

attempt to introduce new evidence during the hearing.52 In Decision 21030-D02-2017, the 

Commission stated: 

192. The CCA also argued that because of the current economic climate, the project should 

be built to minimize costs and meet the minimum required load. The CCA stated that this 

could be achieved by changing the route to terminate at the Brintnell 876S Substation, and to 

connect to the 240-kV system at the Brintnell 876S Substation, and also to other transmission 

lines near this substation, in a manner proposed by the CCA. The Commission rejects the 

CCA’s argument because it goes to the matter of need and need is not at issue in this 

proceeding.53 
 

321. For these reasons and those set out below, the Commission is unable to approve the full 

amount of the costs claimed in respect of the services performed by Wachowich & Company, 

Bema, and Grid Power.  

                                                

 
50

  Exhibit 21030-X1214. 
51

  Exhibit 22173-X0050, PDF page 5. 
52

  Transcript Volume 17, PDF pages 3616 to 3623 
53

  Decision 21030-D02-2017 at paragraphs 192 and 193 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   61 

3.16.3.1 Wachowich & Company  

322. The fees claimed by the CCA for the legal services provided by James Wachowich and 

Shauna Gibbons of Wachowich & Company relate to reviewing the application, corresponding 

with consultants, drafting cross-examination, preparing for and attending the hearing, and 

drafting argument. 

323.  The Commission considers that the services performed by Wachowich & Company were 

generally related to the CCA’s participation in the original proceeding, but that the fees claimed 

for these services were unreasonable for the following reasons. In light of the date of the CCA’s 

intervention, the fact that no IRs were filed, and the limited scope of evidence filed by the CCA, 

a total of 243.3 hours is not commensurate with the tasks performed. Further, as noted above, the 

CCA’s evidence, cross-examination and argument addressed certain matters that were outside 

the scope of the proceeding. For these reasons, the Commission reduces the legal costs claimed 

by 20 per cent and approves the CCA’s claim for legal fees for Wachowich & Company in the 

amount of $63,328.00 and GST of $3,166.40 for a total of $66,494.40. 

3.16.3.2 Bema Enterprises Ltd.  

324. The fees claimed by the CCA for the consulting services provided by Dan Levson, Mr. de 

Palezieux, Ms. Smith, Ms. Thomas and Dustin Madsen of Bema relate to reviewing the 

application, corresponding with counsel, drafting the CCA’s submission, drafting cross-

examination, reviewing evidence and reply evidence, preparing for and attending the hearing, 

and drafting argument. 

325.  The Commission finds that the fees claimed for Bema were excessive for the following 

reasons. In Decision 21030-D02-2017 the Commission stated:  

68. Each of the CCA’s witnesses, Trevor Cline, Dan Levson and Dustin Madsen testified 

that he did not consider himself as a fully independent expert. Mr. Cline explained that, 

 
…in order to appear, in my opinion, as an independent expert, there would have to be a 

clear box around the work performed, and I would have performed, you know, analysis 

design, et cetera to the extent of producing a professional report. And in this instance, that 

wasn't done. 

 

That having been said, I certainly consider my appearance here being—appearing as an 

expert and, as a professional engineer, I would take the position that my responses [sic], I 

will attempt to be fulsome and honest… 
 

Mr. Levson added that he was appearing at the hearing largely on a policy basis. I carry 

lots of hats. I don’t think you want me to go through all of them, but I think my evidence 

would be unbiased and truthful, but I’m not representing myself as an independent 

expert. 

 

Mr. Madsen also stated: 

 
I am here as a witness for the CCA. I wouldn’t consider myself necessarily a policy 

witness for the CCA either. I am just here based on my experience, my expertise and as 

outlined in my CV, but I am not an independent expert. 

 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

62   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

They also testified that exhibits 21030-X1176 and 21030-X1177, the written submissions 

of the CCA, were produced collaboratively and each of them could not identify having 

prepared a specific portion of the documents. Based on this testimony, the Commission 

finds that by their own admission, Messrs. Cline, Levson and Madsen are not 

independent experts and their evidence will not be considered as such. The Commission 

will weigh their evidence as noted below as ordinary evidence given by a lay 

witness.[footnotes omitted] 54 

 

326. Although the Commission considered the evidence of Mr. Levson and Mr. Madsen as 

that of lay witnesses, for the purposes of their costs claim, the Commission accepts that they 

provided consultant services to the CCA given their education and expertise set out in their 

respective curriculum vitae. 

327. The Commission finds that Bema’s claim of 670.91 hours is excessive in light of the 

evidence filed in the proceeding and that it did not contribute to a better understanding of the 

issues before the Commission in the original proceeding. In addition, the Commission has not 

been persuaded by the costs claim that the number of consultants involved in preparing evidence 

was justified. The Commission is also unable to assess the reasonableness of the fees claimed for 

preparation of the evidence, as Bema and Grid Power testified that it was a collaborative effort. 

As noted above, the evidence relating to declining economic conditions that impact oil sands 

developments and load growth in the Fort McMurray area related to need and were not relevant 

to the issues raised by the construction and operation of the project.55 In addition, absent an 

explanation to the contrary, the hours claimed for argument by Bema appear to be duplicative of 

the tasks performed by legal counsel. For these reasons, the Commission reduces the costs 

claimed for Bema by 70 per cent and approves consulting fees in the amount of $36,627.80.  

328. The Commission notes that Bema claimed GST associated with its claim for mileage. 

Appendix A of Rule 022 states that the Commission’s mileage rate for automobile travel is 46 

cents per km inclusive of GST. The GST of $84.85 claimed for mileage has been disallowed. 

The other disbursements for meals, accommodation, printing, taxi, bus fare and mileage claimed 

are within the Scale of Costs and are awarded as claimed. 

329. Accordingly, the Commission approves the CCA’s claim for consulting fees for Bema in 

the amount of $36,627.80, disbursements of $3,605.13 and GST of $1,919.03 for a total of 

$42,151.96. 

3.16.3.3 Grid Power Development and Design Inc. 

330. The fees claimed by the CCA for the consulting services provided by Mr. Cline of Grid 

Power relate to reviewing the application, reviewing evidence, drafting cross-examination, 

preparing for and attending the hearing and drafting final argument. 

331.  Although the Commission considered the evidence of Mr. Cline as that of a lay witness, 

for purposes of the costs claim, the Commission accepts that Mr. Cline provided consultant 

services to the CCA given his education and expertise set out in his curriculum vitae. Mr. Cline, 

Mr. Levson and Mr. Madsen testified that the evidence filed was a collaborative effort which 

                                                

 
54

  Decision 21030-D02-2017, paragraph 68. 
55

  Exhibit 21030-X1177, pdf pages 8 to 15. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   63 

renders the task of evaluating the services provided by each consultant difficult. As noted above, 

this evidence was not of assistance to the Commission in making its decision on the applications 

because it went to need for the project, which was out of scope in the original proceeding. In 

addition, in the Commission’s view, the hours claimed are not commensurate with the tasks 

performed in the original proceeding based on the evidence filed and the limited participation of 

the CCA in the proceeding. Further, absent an explanation to the contrary, the number of hours 

claimed for the preparation of argument by Grid Power appears to be duplicative of the tasks 

performed by legal counsel. For these reasons, the Commission reduces the costs claimed for 

Grid Power by 70 per cent and approves the CCA’s claim for consulting fees for Grid Power in 

the amount of $20,476.80, disbursements of $384.30 and GST of $1,043.06 for a total of 

$21,904.16. 

3.16.4 Total amount awarded 

332. The Commission approves the CCA’s claim for recovery of costs in the total amount of 

$130,550.52. This amount is composed of legal fees of $63,328.00, consulting fees of 

$57,104.60, disbursements of $3,989.43 and GST of $6,128.49. 

4 Order 

333. It is hereby ordered that: 

1) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Orica Canada 

Inc. in the amount of $29,263.37. Payment shall be made to McLennan Ross LLP, 

attention: Mr. Gavin Fitch at 1000 First Canadian Centre, 350-7
th

 Avenue SW, 

Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3N9. 

2) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Barrhead West 

Group in the amount of $82,843.81 Payment shall be made to Stringam LLP, 

attention: Mr. Darryl Carter at 102, 10126-97 Avenue, Grande Prairie, Alberta, T8V 

7X6. 

3) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Dunhill Group 

Inc., 1531486 Alberta Ltd., Lehigh Hanson Materials Limited and Inland Aggregates 

Ltd. in the amount of $14,162.02. Payment shall be made to Stringam LLP, attention: 

Mr. Darryl Carter at 102, 10126-97 Avenue, Grande Prairie, Alberta, T8V 7X6. 

4) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Gunn Métis 

Local 55 in the amount of $89,553.95. Payment shall be made to Prowse Chowne 

LLP, attention: Ms. Debbie Bishop at Suite 1300-10020 101A Avenue NW, 

Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3G2. 

5) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to the South of 43 

Group in the amount of $76,065.75. Payment shall be made to Prowse Chowne LLP, 

attention: Mr. Donald Mallon at Suite 1300-10020 101A Avenue NW, Edmonton, 

Alberta, T5J 3G2. 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

64   •   Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017) 

6) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Alexis Nakota 

Sioux Nation in the amount of $8,902.88. Payment shall be made to Alexis Nakota 

Sioux Nation, attention: Mr. Ryan McQuilter at Box 7, Glenevis, Alberta, T0E 0X0.  

7) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to the East Route 

Landowner Opposition Group in the amount of $102,355.34. Payment shall be made 

to Ackroyd LLP, attention: Mr. Richard Secord at 1500 First Edmonton Place, 10665 

Jasper Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3S9. 

8) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to MWC 

Investments Inc. in the amount of $39,572.62. Payment shall be made to Dentons 

Canada LLP, attention: Mr. Ian Wachowicz at 2900 Manulife Place, 10180-101 

Street, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3V5.  

9) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to The Diagonal 

Group in the amount of $12,348.66. Payment shall be made to Wilson Laycraft, 

attention: Mr. James Laycraft at 1601, 333-11 Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2R 

1L9. 

10) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Brion Energy 

Corporation in the amount of $138,247.67. Payment shall be made to Osler, Hoskin 

& Harcourt LLP attention: Ms. Jessica Kennedy at Suite 2500 TransCanada Tower, 

450-1
st
 Street SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1. 

11) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to The Wong 

Group and Roy Ernst in the amount of $74,119.33. Payment shall be made to 

Carscallen LLP, attention Mr. Michael Niven, 1500, 407-2 Street SW, Calgary, AB 

T2P 2Y3. 

12) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Beaver Lake 

Cree Nation in the amount of $113,176.19. Payment shall be made to MLT Aikins 

LLP, attention: Ms. Meaghan Conroy at 2200, 10235-101 Street, Edmonton, Alberta 

T5J 3G1.  

13) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to Burnco Rock 

Products Ltd. and Tricycle Lane Ranches Inc. and Lehigh Hanson Materials Ltd. in 

the amount of $120,280.98. Payment shall be made to Wilson Law Office attention: 

Mr. Keith Wilson at Suite 195, 3-11 Bellerose Drive, St. Albert, Alberta T8N 5C9. 

14) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to the Treichel 

Family in the amount of $37,259.29. Payment shall be made to Hardman Law Office 

attention: Mr. Vernon Hardman at 18067-107 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, T5S 1K3.  

15) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to the Renz Family 

group in the amount of $36,471.47. Payment shall be made to McCoy Law Office 

attention: Mr. Cameron McCoy at Box 270, St. Albert, Alberta T8N 1N3. 

16) Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. shall pay intervener costs to the Consumers’ 

Coalition of Alberta in the amount of $130,550.52. Payment shall be made to 



Fort McMurray West 500-Kilovolt Transmission Project   
Costs Award    Alberta PowerLine General Partner Ltd. 

 

 

Decision 22173-D01-2017 (May 1, 2017)   •   65 

Wachowich & Company attention: Mr. James Wachowich at 410, 10113-104 Street, 

Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 1A1. 

Dated on May 1, 2017. 

 

Alberta Utilities Commission 

 

 

(original signed by) 

 

Anne Michaud 

Panel Chair 

 

(original signed by) 

 

Mark Kolesar 

Vice-Chair 

 

(original signed by) 

 

Kate Coolidge 

Acting Commission Member 

 

 




